
Item 1 

 1 

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT AUTHORITY 
DARWIN DIVISION 

 
NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING SCHEME 2020 

 

AGENDA ITEM:1 MEETING DATE: 07/03/2025 FILE:  PA2024/0287 
 

APPLICATION PURPOSE: Communal space additions (verandah and enclosed 
gym area) to an existing dwelling-multiple with a 
reduced building setback to the side boundary 

SUBJECT SITE: Unit 8689, Common Property, Elsey On Parap, (33) 
Parap Rd, Parap, Town of Darwin                                    

ZONE: MR (Medium Density) 
SITE AREA: 1440m2 
APPLICANT One Planning Consult  

Director - Israel-Tshepo Kgosiemang  
PERSONS ON WHOSE BEHALF 
THE APPLICATION IS MADE 

Landowner 

LANDOWNER Body Corporate for Elsey On Parap Unit Title Scheme  

ANY PERSON WITH AN 
AGREEMENT TO ACQUIRE AN 
INTEREST IN THE LAND 

None  

 
1. PROPOSAL 

 
The application is for communal space additions (verandah and enclosed gym area) to an 
existing dwelling-multiple with a reduced building setback to the side boundary at Unit 8689, 
Common Property, Elsey On Parap, (33) Parap Rd, Parap, Town of Darwin. The lot is located in 
Zone MR (Medium Density) of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 (NTPS2020). 
 
The application was submitted by Mr Israel-Tshepo Kgosiemang of One Planning Consult on 
behalf of the landowner Body Corporate for Elsey On Parap Unit Title Scheme.  
 
The site is developed with a dwelling-multiple use (serviced apartment) known as Elsey on Parap. 
The building consists of two main structures connected by a corridor, stairs and a lift. A pool is 
located in the centre of the site for residents' recreational purposes (refer to Figure 1 below). A 
sewerage easement is centrally located on the site, running along a north-south axis between 
two main structures of the existing building. 
 

 
Figure 1: Site Photos (Source: Google)  
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The proposal is for the addition of a single-storey BBQ area with partially enclosed verandah 
used as a gym to the existing three-storey apartment. The structure is located in the middle of 
the southern boundary (refer to figures 2 and 3 below for the location and layout of the 
proposed structure).  

 
Figure 2: Proposed Site Plan 

 

 
Figure 3: Proposed Layout Plan  

 
The application was placed on exhibition from 27 September 2024 to 11 October 2024. On 11 
October 2024, Power and Water Corporation (PWC) - Water Services provided comments that 
Water Services object to the application as the proposed structure is encroaches over the 
existing sewerage easement. The application was deferred under delegation to address the 
concerns raised by the PWC- Water Services.  
 
On January 22, 2025, the applicant submitted revised plans along with clearance from PWC – 
Water Services addressing the encroachment requirements. The amended plans depict the 
proposed structure as divided into two sections: a covered BBQ area on the western side of 
the easement and a gym area on the eastern side. A tiled area is situated within the easement. 
Refer figure 4 on the following page.  
 

 
Figure 4: Amended Plan – 22/Jan/2025 
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Subsequently, in response to a public submission from the neighbouring property owner, the 
applicant submitted an amended markup plan. This revised plan shows a modified setback for 
the covered BBQ of 0.6 meters and a reduced height of 3 meters with landscaping incorporated 
between the building and the affected boundary line. Refer figure 5 below.  

 
Figure 5: Amended Plan – 20/Feb/2025 

 
The submitter raised further objections to the revised plan, and in response, the applicant 
provided additional amended plans to address these concerns. The amendments include a 
reduced height, increased setback, and additional landscaping for both structures. Please refer 
to Figure 6 on the following page for more details. Full copies of the submission are included at 
Bookmark F and discussed in Section 7(e) of this report.  

 
Figure 6: Amended Plan – 25/Feb/2025 

 
2. REASON FOR APPLICATION AND LEVEL OF ASSESSMENT  

 
Extensions and ancillary structures to a dwelling-group or dwelling-multiple development are 
permissible in Zone MR, except where a proposal does not comply with the relevant 
development requirements set out in Part 5 of the NT Planning Scheme 2020. As this proposal 
seeks a variation to Clauses 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) and 5.4.3 
(Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures), it does not comply with 
Part 5 and therefore becomes Merit Assessable under Clause 1.8(1)(b)(ii)(2) of the Scheme 
 
For such proposals, under Clause 1.10(2) of the NTPS 2020, the consent authority must 
consider the requirements in Part 5 that are not complied with and whether the proposal meets 
the purpose of the requirements; and under Clause 1.10(5) of the Scheme, the consent 
authority may consent to a proposed development that is not in accordance with Part 5 of the 
Scheme only if it is satisfied that the variation is appropriate having regard to the purpose and 
administration clauses of the requirement (in this case Clauses 5.2.6.1 and 5.4.3 of the Scheme). 
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3. ASSESSMENT SYNOPSIS 

 
This report concludes that the Authority should defer consideration of the application to 
require the applicant to provide additional information considered necessary to enable proper 
consideration of the application, as discussed in section 7 of this report.  
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 
There is no overlay or easement found on site. A Sewerage Easement to Power and Water 
Corporation is located in the middle of the site between two main structures of the existing 
building, and along the northern side boundary, while an Electricity Supply Easement to Power 
and Water Corporation is located in the northwestern corner of the site. A copy of the survey 
plan is at Bookmark A2.  
 
Development history of the subject site is listed in the table below: 
 

Permit Date Issued Purpose 

DP16/0089 09 March 2016 Shed addition to existing multiple dwellings with 
reduced front and side setbacks 

DP12/0399A 18 December 2015 Shed addition to existing multiple dwellings 

DP13/0314 07 June 2013 Unit title schemes subdivision to create 28 units 
and common property 

DP12/0332 28 June 2012 Consolidation to create one lot 

DP12/0399 26 September 2012 20 x 1 and 8 x 2 bedroom multiple dwellings in a 3 
storey building including undercroft car parking 

 
A copy of approved development permits, endorsed plans, and Notice of Consent is at 
Bookmark B.  
 

5. PUBLIC EXHIBITION 
 
The application was placed on public exhibition for a period of two weeks. One public 
submissions were received under section 49(1) of the Planning Act 1999. 
 

6. THIRD PARTY APPEAL RIGHTS 
 
Third party appeal rights exist under Section 117 of the Planning Act 1999 in respect to the 
development proposal as the dwelling-multiple is 3 storeys above ground level, as pursuant to 
Part 4 of the Planning Regulations 2000 section 14(3)(a) states that there is no right of review if 
the determination relates to dwelling-multiple not exceeding 2 storeys above ground level.  
 

7. MATTERS TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT (SECTION 51 OF THE 
PLANNING ACT) 

 
Pursuant to Section 51(1) of the Planning Act 1999, a consent authority must, in considering 
a development application, take into account any of the following relevant to the 
development: 
 
(a) any planning scheme that applies to the land to which the application relates 
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Section 51 sub-clause 3 states that when considering a development application under 
subsection (1), the consent authority must apply the relevant considerations to only those 
components of the development that triggered the requirement for consent under the planning 
scheme. In this case the component of the development which triggered the requirement for 
consent is the reduced side setback and the considerations therefore only apply to the reduced 
landscaping and side setback. 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the NTPS 2020 and been found not to be in accordance 
with Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures), because 
the proposal will result in a 0.6m building setback to the southern side boundary, where 3m is 
required and proposes a landscaping buffer of 0.6m the southern side boundary, where 2m is 
required. 
 
Clause 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) 
 
The proposed addition has a landscaping buffer of 0.6m to the southern side boundary, where 
subclause 7 of this clause requires landscaping at least 2m deep along the side and rear 
setbacks. 
 
Administratively, the consent authority may consent to landscaping that is not in accordance with 
sub-clauses 5, 6 and 7 only if it is satisfied it is consistent with the purpose of this clause and the 
zone purpose and outcomes, and is appropriate to the site having regard to the amenity of the 
streetscape, and the potential impact on the amenity of the locality and adjoining property. 
 
The purpose of Clause 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) is to ensure 
appropriate landscaping that is attractive, water efficient and contributes to a safe environment, is 
provided to development to enhance the streetscape and overall amenity of the locality. 
 
The proposed outbuilding is 3m high and covers the entire rear boundary of the backyard of 
Unit 7/31 Parap Rd, making the landscaping particularly significant in maintaining safety and 
preserving views of residents from neighbouring properties. A 0.6m buffer does not provide 
adequate space for the establishment of effective vegetation, which is crucial to mitigate the 
visual impact of the building and to ensure the privacy of residents. As a result, the proposal 
does not adequately support the development of a visually appealing, functional, and 
sustainable environment as intended by the clause.   
 
Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures) 
 
The proposed addition has 0.6m setback to the southern boundary, which does not comply 
with the minimum setback of 3m for side lot boundaries.  
 
Administratively, the consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance 
with sub-clause 6-8 only if it is satisfied that the reduced setback is consistent with the purpose of 
this clause and it is appropriate to the site having regard to such matters as its location, scale and 
impact on adjoining and nearby property. 
 
The purpose of Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary 
Structures) is to ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures are located in a manner 
that:  
(a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including residential buildings 
on the same site; 
(b) minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the street; 
(c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 
(d) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 



Item 1 

 6 

 
The proposed single-storey outbuilding with a height of 3m is compatible with the height of 
surrounding residential developments. However, it may negatively impact the view from Unit 
7/31 Parap Rd, considering the setback to the southern side boundary has been reduced to 
0.6m compared with the 3m required. A solid wall with no windows is located along the affected 
boundary, serving as a privacy buffer and noise barrier. According to the further information 
provided by the applicant, instead of removable metal fencing, solid fencing can be provided 
along the southern side boundary between two separate buildings to avoid overlooking issues 
and protect privacy for residents on-site and from abutting lots. Nevertheless, the construction 
of solid fencing is likely to reduce breeze penetration between the site and neighbouring lots. 
Overall, the purpose of this clause cannot be achieved.  
 
The Administration of Clause 5.4.3 (sub-clause 3) states that in order to grant a variation to the 
clause, the consent authority needs to be satisfied that the reduced setback is consistent with 
the zone purpose and outcomes, and it is appropriate to the site having regard to such matters 
as its location, scale and impact on adjoining and nearby property. 
 
Clause 4.4 Zone MR – Medium Density Residential 
 
The zone purpose is to provide for a range of mid-rise housing options close to community facilities, 
commercial uses, public transport or open space, where reticulated services can support medium 
density residential development. 
 
According to Zone Outcome 5, building design, site layout and landscaping provide a sympathetic 
interface to the adjoining public spaces and to adjoining lots, and provides privacy and attractive 
outdoor spaces. 
 
The proposal includes the addition of a BBQ area and gym for residents of the existing serviced 
apartments. While these amenities offer recreational benefits, they are also likely to generate 
noise and raise safety concerns, potentially disrupting the privacy and comfort of residents in 
neighbouring properties. The increased activity levels, particularly from social gatherings at the 
BBQ area and exercise routines in the gym, may contribute to disturbances that affect the 
surrounding community. Considering that the setback and landscaping do not meet the relevant 
requirements under NTPS 2020, the proposal is deemed inconsistent with the zone's purpose 
and applicable outcomes. 
 
The Development Assessment Services (DAS) recommends the application be deferred to allow 
the applicant to provide amended plans of the structures showing better compliance with 
Clauses 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) and 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of 
Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures). 
 
(b) any proposed amendments to such a planning scheme: 

(i) that have been or are on exhibition under Part 2, Division 3;  
(ii) in respect of which a decision has not been made under Part 2, Division 5; and  
(iii) that are relevant to the development proposed in the development application 

 
There are no proposed amendments to the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 which 
affect this proposal. 
 
(c) an interim development control order, if any, in respect of the land to which the application 

relates 
 
There are no interim development control orders relevant to the site.  
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(d) an environment protection objective within the meaning of the Waste Management and 
Pollution Control Act 1998 that is relevant to the land to which the application relates 

 
There are no environmental protection objectives relevant to the land.  
 
(e) any submissions made under section 49, and any evidence or information received under 

section 50, in relation to the development application 
 
One public submissions were received during the exhibition period under Section 49 of the 
Planning Act 1999 with respect to the proposal.  
 
The submission is from the owner of Unit 7/31 Parap Road, Parap. The location is illustrated in 
the figures below:  
 

 
Figure 7: Locality Map 

 

 
Figure 8: Site Photos (Source: Google)  

 
The submission (Bookmark F1) is summarised as followed: 
 
Emma Clee, Unit 7/31 Parap Road, Parap, raised concerns regarding: 
 

• The structure does not meet the 3m setback requirement under NTPS2020, with 
gutters and eaves encroaching more than 0.9m into the required 3m setback. 

• A 3.8m concrete wall extending the full northern side boundary of Unit 7/31 Parap Road 
would be imposing, unattractive, and could reduce property value of the unit. 
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• The proposed structure will negatively impact the landscaping, airflow, and safety of 
Unit 7/31 Parap Road. 

• The open design of the communal space will increase noise and impact nearby residents. 
• The proposed structure is situated over a sewerage easement, which may restrict 

maintenance access and could potentially necessitate future access from Unit 7/31 
Parap Road.  

 
The applicant responded to the submission on 20 February 2025 (Bookmark C3), with following 
amendments: 
 

• The height of the proposed structure adjacent to Unit 7/31 Parap Road has been 
reduced from 3.8m to 3m to minimize the visual bulk impact.  

• The eastern portion of the development has been recessed from the affected boundary, 
creating a 0.6m setback to Unit 7/31 Parap Road.  

• A 0.6m landscaping buffer with potential growth up to 3m in height has been 
incorporated into the setback area to provide passive cooling and soften the view from 
Unit 7/31 Parap Road.  

• The existing fence along the affected boundary will not be removed. All works will be 
conducted within the subject site.  

 

 
Figure 9: Proposed and Revised Plan (20/Feb/2025) 

 
The revised plan was sent to the public submitter, and a response was received by DAS on 24 
February 2025 (Bookmark F2), stating the following:  
 
• The adjoining boundary extends the entire length of both proposed structures, not just the 

eastern portion. Therefore, the amendment should address both structures instead of 
focusing on only one. 

• The gutters extend 0.125 meters from the wall, which reduces the setback to 0.475 meters 
instead of the required 0.6 meters. This minor adjustment does not adequately address the 
3-meter setback requirement. The development continues to have a significant impact on 
Unit 7 at 31 Parap Road regarding privacy, safety, noise transmission, and the depreciation 
of property value. 

• The proposed landscaping, which is 0.6 meters wide and up to 3 meters high, is unlikely to 
be feasible due to its location against a 1.8-meter high metal panel fence and a 3-meter high 
solid wall.  

• No solid fencing has been proposed; the existing fencing consists of a mix of cyclone mesh 
and 1.8-meter high panel fencing. Any removal or modification of the existing fence along 
the affected boundary would have a considerable impact on Unit 7 at 31 Parap  

 
The comments submitted were shared with the applicant, who provided an amended plan with 
additional information on 25 February 2025 (Bookmark C2) as detailed below: 
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• The applicant acknowledged the affected boundary of Unit 7/31 Parap Road is extended 
to both structures of the proposed development. A continuous setback of 0.6m with 
landscaping towards the rear boundary is proposed.  

• The proposed gutter is intended to redirect stormwater to the existing stormwater pit on 
the subject site. To ensure visual cohesion, the gutter will be painted in a colour similar to 
the proposed wall. 

• A solid fencing can be provided while removal of existing fence might be required.  
 

 
Figure 11: Revised Plan (25/Feb/2025) 

 
DAS has provided the amended plan to the submitter and suggested the submitter to raise the 
concerns at the DCA meeting. DAS also clarified the definition of ‘building setback’ is defined 
as the distance from the boundary to the wall of a building or structure, but not to the gutter, 
pursuant to Schedule 2 under NTPS2020.  
 
The original and amended versions of the proposed development are not supported by the 
Design Advisory Service (DAS) for the reasons outlined in section (a) above. DAS recommends 
an alternative design that demonstrates improved compliance with Clause 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping 
in Zones Other than Zone CB) and Clause 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks for Residential Buildings and 
Ancillary Structures).  
 
The proposed development in its original and amended form is not supported by DAS for the 
reasons as outlined in section (a) above. DAS recommends an alternate design that demonstrate 
better compliance with Clauses 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB) and 5.4.3 
(Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures).  
 
(f) a matter that the Minister has, under section 85, directed it to consider in relation to 

development applications generally 
 
The Minister has made no direction in relation to the application.  
 
(h) the merits of the proposed development as demonstrated in the application 
 
‘The existing development is consistent with the zoning for the land and promotes best practice urban 
planning by creating mixed-use neighbourhoods and vibrant land economic management through 
sustainable development. The proposed structure and use will enhance the amenity of the 
development whilst minimising any adverse impact on the privacy of neighbouring developments.’ 
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(j) the capability of the land to which the proposed development relates to support the proposed 
development and the effect of the development on the land and on other land, the physical 
characteristics of which may be affected by the development 

 
Outbuilding addition to the existing dwelling-multiple is an expected form of development 
within Zone MR. The land is not impacted by any overlays. Service authorities did not identify 
any issues of concern in relation to land capability that would not ordinarily be addressed via 
standard conditions on a permit. Additionally, the Department of Environment, Parks and 
Water Security did not identify or raise any issues of concern in relation to land capability.  
 
(k) the public facilities or public open space available in the area in which the land is situated and 

the requirement, if any, for the facilities, or land suitable for public recreation, to be provided 
by the developer 

 
There is no requirement for the provision of public facilities or open space as part of the 
proposed application. 
 
(m) the public utilities or infrastructure provided in the area in which the land is situated, the 

requirement for public facilities and services to be connected to the land and the requirement, 
if any, for those facilities, infrastructure or land to be provided by the developer for that 
purpose 

 
The proposal was circulated to the following authorities for comment: 
 
Local Authority: 
 
City of Darwin – Bookmark E1 
Council requested condition precedent for engineered stormwater plan, and standard 
conditions regarding easement and stormwater connections.  
 
Service Authority: 
 
PWC (Power) – Bookmark E2 
The Power Services has not raised any concern and suggested applicable electrical installations 
to be engaged with a licensed electrician.   
 
PWC (Water) – Bookmark E3 
The Water Services provided submission during exhibition period in October 2024 that PWC 
objected to the application as the proposed development is located above the Water Easement 
on site (Bookmark E3 - b). 
 
On 22 January 2025, the applicant provided further submission letter stating that PWC (water) 
has no objection to the revised design, as there is no encroachment within the existing 
sewerage easement (Bookmark E3 - a).  
 
All requirements of service authorities can be address by standard conditions on any approval 
issued for the development.  
 
(n) the potential impact on the existing and future amenity of the area in which the land is 

situated  
 
While the proposed covered BBQ and gym facility will enhance recreational opportunities for 
residents of the existing multiple dwellings, the reduced building setbacks may contribute to 
excessive building massing, impacting the visual character when viewed from adjoining 
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properties. Additionally, the proposal is likely to result in adverse amenity impacts, including 
increased noise and visual intrusion.  
 
(p) the public interest, including (if relevant) how the following matters are provided for in the 

application:  
(i) community safety through crime prevention principles in design;  
(ii) water safety;  
(iii) access for persons with disabilities 

 
The proposed development will not impact on the public interest. 
 
(pa) for a proposed subdivision or consolidation of land in a Restricted Water Extraction Area – 

whether the subdivision or consolidation complies with the restrictions of sections 14A and 
14B of the Water Act 1992 and the requirements of section 14C(1) of that Act; 

 
Not applicable to this application. 
 
(q) for a proposed subdivision of land on which a building is, or will be, situated – whether the 

building complies, or will comply, with any requirements prescribed by regulation in relation 
to the building (including, for example, requirements about the structural integrity and fire 
safety of the building) 

 
Not applicable to this application. 
 
(r) any potential impact on natural, social, cultural or heritage values, including, for example, the 

heritage significance of a heritage place or object under the Heritage Act 2011 
 
There are no known natural, social, cultural or heritage values on the site or in the immediate 
surrounding area.  
 
(s) any beneficial uses, quality standards, criteria, or objectives, that are declared under section 

73 of the Water Act 1992 
 
The following declared beneficial uses apply to the subject land for Darwin Harbour: 
 
• Aquaculture, environment, cultural, rural stock and domestic. 

It is the responsibility of the developer and land owner to ensure that land use does not result 
in a contravention of the Water Act 1992. 
 
(t) other matters it thinks fit 
 
No other matters are raised for consideration by the consent authority. 
 
Section 51(2) of the Planning Act 1999 
 
If a development proposal is required to be referred to the NT EPA under Part 4, Division 3 of the 
Environment Protection Act 2019, the consent authority must not make a decision under this 
Division in relation to a development application for the proposal unless:  
(a) the NT EPA has determined that an environmental impact assessment is not required under 
that Act for that proposal; or  
(b) if the NT EPA has determined that an environmental impact assessment is required – an 
environmental approval has been granted under that Act for the proposal and the decision is 
consistent with that approval; or  
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(c) the Environment Protection Act 2019 otherwise permits the making of the decision. 
 
The Environment Protection Act 2019 otherwise permits the making of the decision by virtue 
that referral is not required.  

 
8. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That, pursuant to section 46(4)(b) of the Planning Act 1999, the Development Consent 
Authority defer consideration of the application to develop Unit 8689, Common Property, Elsey 
On Parap, (33) Parap Rd, Parap, Town of Darwin for the purpose of communal space additions 
(verandah and enclosed gym area) to an existing dwelling-multiple with a reduced building 
setback to the side boundary to require the applicant to provide the following additional 
information that the Authority considers necessary in order to enable the proper consideration 
of the application:  
 
• Provide further information and/or amended plans that better respond to the requirements 

of Clauses 4.4 (Zone MR – Medium Density Residential), 5.2.6.1 (Landscaping in Zones 
other than Zone CB), and 5.4.3 (Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary 
Structures). 

 
9. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 

 
The request for additional information demonstrating better compliance with the zoning, 
landscaping, and setback requirements is necessary as the application does not adequately 
demonstrate the purpose of the clauses and the zone purpose and outcomes regarding 
appropriate impact on the amenity of adjoining and nearby property.  
 
 
 
AUTHORISED: ................................................ 

PLANNER - DARWIN 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT SERVICES 
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1.   Preliminary 

1.1 Introduction Summary 

One Planning Consult has been engaged by the proponents to lodge an application for the purpose of 

adding a partly enclosed verandah structure (gym) to an existing development for use as BBQ area. 

The subject site is Lot 8689 (33) Parap Road, Town of Darwin. The site is contained within land zoned 

MR (Medium Density Residential).  

The development is consistent with the zoning (MR) of the land and ordinarily aligned with the 

purpose and outcome(s) of the land zoning as discussed below. The relevant clauses of the NT 

Planning Scheme applicable to the proposed use are: 

5.2.1 General Height Control  

5.2.4 Car Parking  

5.2.6 Landscaping  

5.2.7 Setbacks for Development Adjacent to Land in Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR  

5.4.3 Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures 

5.4.4 Extensions and Structures Ancillary to a Dwelling-group or Dwelling-Multiple Development 

5.4.6 Private Open Space 

5.4.7 Communal Open Space 

5.4.8 Residential Building Design 

5.4.17 Building Articulation 

5.4.18 Fencing 

5.4.19 Residential Plot Ratio 

1.2 Lan Landowner(s) – Section 46 (aa) d Owner  
 
Applicant:          One Planning Consult 
 
Landowners:      Body Corporate for Elsey On Parap Unit Title Scheme (BC 2013/042) 
 
Proponent:  Clarke Constructions (NT) PTY LTD 
 
Refer to Search Certificate at APPENDIX B obtained at the time of preparing this application report. 
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1.3 Nature of the Application  
 
Pursuant to section 46 (1) of the Planning Act, the application seeks planning approval for the purpose 
of adding a single storey verandah to an existing three (3) storey buildings development. Verandah is 
merit assessable pursuant to Clause 1.8 (1)(b)(i) of the NT Planning Scheme 2020. The proposal does 
not comply with the relevant development requirements set out in Part 5, clause 5.4.3 (Building 
Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures) and clause 5.2.6 (Landscaping) of the 
Scheme. Merit Assessable development requires the exercise of discretion by the consent authority to 
ensure the development can be established in a way that does not impact on the amenity of the area 
and accords with the relevant zone purposes and outcomes.  

 
Dwelling-multiple means a dwelling or serviced apartment that is wholly or partially vertically over or 
under another dwelling on a site or any dwellings above the ground floor in a mixed-use development 
and includes a dwelling on a unit title with common property. 
 
The purpose of MR land zoning is to provide for a range of mid-rise housing options close to 
community facilities, commercial uses, public transport, or open space, where reticulated services can 
support medium density residential development. 
 
Amongst other zoning outcomes under the land zoning to the subject site, the proposal is aligned with 
the following outcomes: 
 
Outcome 1, Predominantly medium density residential developments generally not exceeding four 
storeys. 
 
The proposed development is for addition of a single storey partly enclosed verandah to an existing 
three (3) storeys dwelling-multiple buildings.  
 
Outcome 5, Building design, site layout and landscaping provide a sympathetic interface to the 
adjoining public spaces and to adjoining lots, and provides privacy and attractive outdoor spaces. 
 
The verandah design incorporates partly enclosed and open verandah that face away from affected 
side boundary. The proposed wall along the affected boundary is approximately 3.6m in height and 
provides additional privacy to the development (communal area) and adjoining properties.  
 

1.4 Overlays and Easements 
 
There are no overlays identified over the subject land. The site has an existing sewer easement along 
the northern boundary and running through the central part of the site. It is noted that the proposal 
overlaps over the existing central sewer easement which appears to be unuseful to the development 
due to existing connection to the northern sewer easement that connects to both Parap Rd and Elsey 
St connection points (Image1). The central sewer easement is therefore not relevant and required.  
 
Alternative Sewer Connection points (Parap Rd and Elsey St) 
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2.   Proposal  
 
The proposed development comprises the addition of a single-storey BBQ area with partially enclosed 

verandah (gym) structure to an existing development in accordance with the plans provided at 

APPENDIX A. 

The look of the site when viewed from Parap Road and Elsey Street at, Image 2 and 3 below.  
 
Image 2: The look of existing development, Parap Road view 

 
 
Image 3: The look of existing development, Elsey Street view 

 
 

3.   Site and Locational Attributes  

3.1 Land Description  

The subject site is Lot 8689 (33) Parap Road, Parap. The site is rectangular in shade with an area of and 

takes street frontages to Parap Road and Elsey Street. The length and depth of the site are 

approximately 87m and 34m respectively. The land is relatively flat with a steady slope towards the 

front boundaries.  The land zones close to the site comprises: 



   

OPC 2024 
   6 

 

- To the north is land zoned MR (Medium Density Residential) and developed with 2 storey 

buildings.  

- To the south is land zoned MR (Medium Density Residential) and developed with 2 storey 

buildings. 

- To the east and across Parap Road is land zoned C (Commercial) and developed as Parap 

shopping village. 

- To the west and across Elsey Street is land zoned LMR (Low-Medium Density Residential) and 

developed with a 2 storey building.  

Reticulated power, water and sewer services are available to service the proposed development and 

will be connected to these services to the satisfaction of Power and Water Corporation (PWC.) The site 

has existing electricity supply and sewer easements (to Power and Water Corporation) identified on 

the survey plan (APPENDIX C1 and C2) to the site.   

Image 4: Zoning of Locality 

 
 
Image 5: Aerial image of locality 

 

3.2 Locational Attributes  

The site forms part of the medium density transitional zoning buffer between commercial and low- 

density residential. The site is located within proximity to public transport, public open space, schools, 

and commercial and recreational land uses. The are no proposed changes to the existing access points 

to the site.  
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4.0 Statutory Planning Consideration 

Section 46 of the Planning Act  

46(3)(a) Relevant Clauses of the NT Planning Scheme applicable to the land  
 
The following assessment is made based on the proposed land uses NT Planning Scheme 2020 and the 
relevant clauses of the NT Planning Scheme applicable to the land. 
 

5.2.1 General Height Control  
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure that the heights of buildings and structures are appropriate to 
them strategic and local context of the location and meet community expectations for development in 
the zone. 
 
Administration 
 
1. This clause does not apply if: 
(a) The development is for the purpose of: 

i. a telecommunications facility; 
ii. a chimney, flag pole, aerial, antenna or lightning rod; or 
iii. the housing of equipment relating to the operation of a lift; or 

(b) an alternative height control is specified in clause 5.9 (Location specific development   
      requirements). 
 
The proposal is for a residential building and therefore the clause applies.  

 
2. The consent authority must not consent to a development in Alice Springs that is not in accordance      
     with sub-clause 5. 
 
Not applicable to the subject site. 
 
3. The consent authority must not consent to a development on land in Zone MR abutting land in Zone  
     LR that is not in accordance with sub-clause 6. 
 
The site is not located adjacent to land in Zine LR.  
 
4. Except as set out in sub-clause 3, the consent authority may consent to a development that is not in  
     accordance with sub-clause 6 if it is satisfied the building height is consistent with the intended   
     character and amenity of the area, having regard to: 
 
(a) the heights of other buildings in the immediate vicinity; and 
(b) measures taken to mitigate potential impacts (such as unreasonable overshadowing, or overlooking     
     of dwellings and private open space) on abutting properties. 
 
The proposal does not seek variation to allowable building height of 4 storeys on land zoned MR. 
 
Requirements  
 
5. The building height of a development in the Municipality of Alice Springs is not to exceed:  
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(a) the maximum building height for the zone and use as specified in table A to this clause; or  
(b) two storeys to a maximum of 8.5m if the zone and use is not included in table A to this clause.  
 
Not applicable to the subject site. 
 
6. The building height in all other areas is not to exceed:  
 
(a) the maximum building height for the zone and use as specified in table B to this clause; or  

 
In accordance with Table B to clause 5.2.1 the subject site can be developed up to 4 storeys in height. 
The proposed development comprises a single storey structure.  
 
(b) two storeys to a maximum of 8.5m if the zone and use is not included in table B to this clause. 
 
The proposal is included in table bB to this clause.  
 

5.2.4.1 Car Parking Spaces 
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure that sufficient off-street car parking, constructed to a standard 

and conveniently located, is provided to service the proposed use of a site. 

Administration  

1. This clause does not apply where alternative car parking space requirements are established 

under clause 5.9 (Location specific development requirements). The proposed car parking 

spaces meet the parking demands generated by the proposed uses and are summarised as 

follows: 

2. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-

clause 4 if it is satisfied a reduction of the number of car parking spaces is appropriate with 

regard to:  

(a) the zoning of the land, the use or development or proposed use or development of the 

land, and the possible future use or development of the land;  

(b) the provision of car parking spaces in the vicinity of the land;  

(c) the availability of public transport in the vicinity of the land; and 

(d) the potential impact on the surrounding road network and the amenity of the locality and                     

adjoining property; or if the use or development relates to a heritage place and the 

Minister responsible for the administration of the Heritage Act 2011 supports the reduced 

provision of car parking spaces in the interest of preserving the significance of the heritage 

place. 

3. The consent authority may require the provision of car parking spaces for any ancillary use or 

development in addition to that specified for the primary use or development in the table to 

this clause. 
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Requirements 

4. Dwelling-multiple requires 2 car parks per dwelling 
 
The proposed structure (verandah, BBQ area and Gym) does not require additional parking on site. 
The proposed structure does not result in any loss of car parking spaces on site.  
 

5.2.4.4 Layout of Car Parking Areas 
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure that a car parking area is appropriately designed, constructed 
and maintained for its intended purpose.  
 
Administration  
 
1. This clause does not apply to a car parking area where the car parking is required in association 

with a dwelling-single, dwelling-independent or a home-based business.  
 
The proposal is for 12 dwelling-group requiring 24 car parking bays on site. The proposed lay out is 
designed to meet the requirements of this clause.  

 
2. A car parking area may be used for the purpose of a market if:  
       (a) a market is Permitted in the zone; and  
      (b) the market operates outside of the operating hours of the use for which the car parking area is  
      established.  
 
Not applicable 
 
3. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-clause 

6 if it is satisfied that the non-compliance will not unreasonably impact on the amenity of the 
surrounding locality.  

 
The proposed parking is adequately screened along the front boundary. It is noted that solid screening 
coupled with vegetation is used to some parts the front boundary and does not impact on the amenity 
of the surrounding locality. 
 
4. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-clauses  

7 and 8 if it is satisfied that the design and construction is safe and functional with regard to the 
location of the development.  

 
No variation to sub-clauses 7 and 8 sought.  
 
5. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-clause 

9 if it is satisfied that the non-compliance will not result in adverse impacts on the local road 
network or internal functionality of the car parking area. 

 
No variation to sub-clauses 9 is sought. 
 
Requirements  
 
6.  A car parking area is to:  
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(a) be not less than 3m from any lot boundary abutting a road; and  
(b) provide landscaping to the setback area to a minimum depth of 3m immediately adjacent to  
      any lot boundary abutting a road, using species designed to lessen the visual impact of the car    
      parking area when viewed from the road.  

 
The proposed car parking is at least 3m from front lot boundary abutting the road. 
 
7. A car parking area is to be constructed and maintained to be:  

(a) of a suitable gradient for safe and convenient parking; and  
(b) sealed and well drained in urban areas, or dust supressed in nonurban areas.  

 
The existing parking layout is of suitable gradient, sealed and well drained. 
 
8. The layout of a car parking area is to:  

(a) be functional and provide separate access to every car parking space;  
(b) allow a vehicle to enter from and exit to a road in a forward gear;  
(c) be in accordance with the dimensions set out in the diagram to this clause; and  
(d) ensure parking spaces at the end of and perpendicular to a driveway are 3.5m wide or so that  
      the driveway projects 1m beyond the last parking space.  

 
There are no proposed changes to the existing parking layout.  

 
9. The number of access points to the road is to be limited, and access points to car parking areas are 

to:  
(a) have driveways with a minimum width of 6m for two-way traffic flow or 3.5m for one-way  

 traffic flow; and  
(b)   maximise sight lines for drivers entering or exiting the car parking area. 

 
There are no proposed changes to existing driveway aisles and car parking layout.  
 

5.2.6 Landscaping  
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure appropriate landscaping that is attractive, water efficient and 
contributes to a safe environment, is provided to development to enhance the streetscape and overall 
amenity of the locality. Where landscaping is required by this Scheme it should be designed so that:  
 
Administration  
 

1. Landscaping may include provision of paved areas and areas for entertainment and 
recreational activities.  

2.  The consent authority may consent to landscaping that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 
5, 6 and 7 only if it is satisfied it is consistent with the purpose of this clause and the zone 
purpose and outcomes, and is appropriate to the site having regard to the amenity of the 
streetscape, and the potential impact on the amenity of the locality and adjoining property. 
 

Requirements 
 

3. Where landscaping is required by this Scheme it should be designed so that: 
 

(a) planting is focused on the area within the street frontage setbacks, side setbacks,    
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communal open space areas and uncovered car parking areas;  
 
The development has existing planting focused on street frontages and other parts of development. 
 

(b) it maximises efficient use of water and is appropriate to the local climate;  
 
The existing landscaping plants are widely used in Darwin area and adaptable to local climate.  
 

(c) it takes into account the existing streetscape, or any landscape strategy in relation to the area;  
 
The development has established vegetation as shown at Images 1 and 2 above.  
 

(d) significant trees and vegetation that contribute to the character and amenity of the site and 
the streetscape are retained;  

 
The existing development has shade trees that contribute towards the character of the street and 
amenity of the site. 
 

(e) energy conservation of a building is assisted having regard to the need for shade and sunlight 
at varying times of the year;  

 
The existing vegetation along the front and side boundaries provides shade at varying times of the 
day.  
 

(f) the layout and choice of plants permits surveillance of public and communal areas; and  
(g) it facilitates on-site infiltration of stormwater run-off. 

 
The existing development generally has clear view of the public domain whilst parts of landscaped 
areas along the boundaries facilitates on-site infiltration of stormwater run-off.  
 

4. The quality and extent of the landscaping consented to must be maintained for the life of the  
development.  

 
The existing landscaping will be maintained for the life of the development.  
 

5. Other than in Zones CB, C and TC, not less than 30% (which may include communal open 
space) of a site that is used for rooming accommodation, dwellings-group, dwellings-multiple 
and residential care facility is to be landscaped. 

 
The proposed development entails provision of BBQ area and enclosed verandah (gym) within the 
existing communal space area. These improvements form part of the entertainment and recreational 
activities included in the landscaping area for the development. The development does not change 
the existing and required landscaping on site.  
 

6.  In Zones LI, GI and DV all street frontages, except access driveways or footpaths, are to be 
landscaped to a minimum depth of 3m.  

 
 No applicable to land zoned MR. 
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7. In Zones MR and HR, side and rear setbacks are to include planting to the length of the 
setback of no less than 2m deep, except for areas that are used for private open space. 

 
A variation to the 2m depth of planting is sought as the proposed structure is located close to the side 
boundary. The encroachment is within a communal open space area with similar functions to a 
private open space. The reduced planting is unlikely to have adverse effect on the amenity of nearby 
properties as the proposal provides 3.5m high solid wall with no windows for screening towards 
neighbouring properties.  The proposal provides functional screening to the existing communal space 
area with minimal impact on the affected side boundary.  

5.2.7 Setbacks for Development Adjacent to Land in Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR 

 
The purpose of this clause is to protect the visual and acoustic amenity of residential buildings where 
they are adjacent to non-residential development. 
 
Administration  
 
1. The consent authority must not consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clause 

3, except where:  
 

(a) the development is covered by an area plan listed in Part 2 (Major Remote Towns) of the 
Planning Scheme, in which case the consent authority may consent to a development that is not 
in accordance with sub-clause 3 if the service authority responsible for distribution of electricity, 
water and sewerage services points to compliance being impractical or prohibited; or 

 
(b) the development is for the purpose of a child care centre. 

 
The proposed development is residential use by nature and therefore not subject to this requirement.  

 Requirements  
 
2. A use or development or a proposed use or development that is:  
 

(a) not a residential building;  
(c) on land that is in a zone other than Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR; and  
(d) abuts land in any of those zones;  

      must provide a setback to the boundary that abuts any of those zones of not less than 5m.  
 
Not applicable as the land is zoned MR.  
 
3. The setback described in sub-clause 2 is to be landscaped to provide a visual screen to the adjacent 

land Zoned LR, LMR, MR or HR for a minimum depth of 3m.  
 
Not applicable as the land is zoned MR. 

 
4. The development should provide a solid screen fence of a minimum height of 1.8m at the boundary 
with land in Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR. 
 
Not applicable to the proposed development as the site is zoned MR.  
 



   

OPC 2024 
   13 

 

5.4.3 Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures 

 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures are located in 

a manner that:  

(a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including residential 

buildings on the same site;  

(b)  minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the 

street;  

(c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 

(d) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 

Administration  

In this clause:  

(a) an ancillary structure includes an outbuilding (excluding shade sails), balcony, portico and the 

like, which may or may not include external walls; and  

(b) for all developments except dwellings-multiple in Zone MR or HR, where a lot has a boundary 

with a public street from which vehicular access to the lot is restricted by the controlling Agency 

or local government council, this boundary shall be considered a side or rear lot boundary for 

the purpose of calculation of the building setback. 

Requirements  

6. Subject to clause 5.2.7, residential buildings and ancillary structures are to be setback from lot 

boundaries in accordance with table A or B (as the case requires) to this clause noting that no 

part of the roof structure, including gutters and eaves, is to encroach more than 0.9m into the 

minimum building setbacks (subject to the Building Code of Australia) from the lot boundaries. 

7. Not applicable. 

8. Unless detailed in a table to this clause or within a building setback plan in Schedule 9, no part 

of the roof structure, including gutters and eaves, is to encroach more than 0.9m into the 

minimum building setbacks (subject to the Building Code of Australia) from the lot boundaries. 

The proposed structure is zero-lot line (3m required) along the southern side boundary. The 

development is seeking a variation for a reduced setback to this section of the boundary due to the 

following reasons: 

• The proposed structure provides an incidental visual screening and noise barrier to the 

communal space area at ground level. 

• The proposed solid walls project 4m to 6.45m perpendicular to the affected side boundary and 

thereby providing noise and visual barrier from the affected side boundary. 
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• The proposed wall is 3.5m in height along the boundary and affects only 19.5% of the side 

boundary. Furthermore, the affected portion is located at the rear corners to adjoining 

properties with dense vegetation.  

• There are no windows proposed along the facades of the wall along the portion of the 

affected side boundary in order to avoid undue overlooking of adjoining properties. 

5.4.4 Extensions and Structures Ancillary to a Dwelling-group or Dwelling-
Multiple Development 

 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure an extension or ancillary structure that is ancillary to an existing 
dwelling-group or dwelling-multiple responds to the streetscape and surrounding development. 
 
Administration  
 
1. An extension to an existing dwelling-group or dwelling-multiple, or addition of an ancillary 

structure, is Permitted without consent if it complies with sub-clause 2.  
 

Requirements  
 
2. An extension or ancillary structure to a dwelling-group or dwellingmultiple is:  

(a) to comply with the requirements of Parts 5 and 6 of the Planning Scheme;  
(b) to be contained wholly within the respective unit title and not on or over a registered  

easement;  
(c) to be of a scale and design compatible with the existing dwellings and the streetscape and  

surrounding development including residential buildings on the same site;  
(d) not to result in:  

i. the creation of a habitable area capable of separate occupancy;  
ii. an additional storey; or  
iii. an increase in the maximum height of the development; and 

(e) to include adequate measures to prevent the discharge of concentrated stormwater onto an  
adjacent lot or unit title. 

  
The exemption under this clause is not applicable as the proposal is not fully compliant with Parts 5 of 
the Planning Scheme.  
 

5.4.6.2 Private Open Space for Dwelling-multiple  
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure dwellings include private open space that enhances the 
function of the dwelling and are:  
 

(a) of an adequate size to provide for outdoor living; and 
(b) appropriately sited to provide outlook for the dwelling.  

 
Administration  
 

1. The consent authority may consent to dwellings-multiple comprising of serviced apartments in 
Zone TC that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 3-5 if it is satisfied that the communal open 
space and communal facilities will adequately meet the activity needs of residents.  



   

OPC 2024 
   15 

 

 
2. The consent authority may consent to dwellings-multiple, other than dwellings-multiple 

comprising of serviced apartments in Zone TC, that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 3-5 if 
is satisfied the development is consistent with the purpose of this clause.  

 
Requirements  
 

3. Each dwelling-multiple is to have at least one area of private open space that:  
 

(a) is a minimum area of 12m² with no dimensions less than 2.8m; 
 
Table 2 below denotes the area and dimensions of the proposed private open space for each dwelling.  
 

(b) is directly accessible from the main living area or dining area of the dwelling to enable an 
extension of the function of the dwelling;  
 

(c) is located to provide views from the dwelling to open space and natural features of the site or 
locality.  

 
4. Where private open space is adjacent to communal open space, direct access is to be provided 

from the private open space to the communal open space, with a delineation between each 
area. 

 
5. Where the private open space is at ground level and not adjacent to communal open space, it 

should be:  
(a) fenced to a maximum height of 1.8m providing a visual barrier to adjoining dwellings; or  
(b) planted with dense vegetation which will provide a visual barrier to 1.8m to adjoining to 

adjoining dwellings within two years of planting. 
 
The proposed development does not entail addition of new dwellings and therefore this clause is not 
applicable in this instance. 
 

5.4.6.2 Communal Open Space  
 
The purpose of this clause is to ensure that suitable areas for communal open space are provided for 
dwellings-multiple, residential care facilities and rooming accommodation.  
 
Administration  
 

1. This clause does not apply to dwelling-multiple where each dwelling has direct and 
independent access to private open space at ground level.  

2. The consent authority may consent to a dwelling-multiple comprising serviced apartments in 
Zone TC that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 only it is satisfied it is consistent 
with the purpose of this clause and that the private open space associated with each dwelling 
provides appropriate opportunities for outdoor activities. 

3. The consent authority may consent to a development in Zone C or Zone CB that is not in 
accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 if appropriate recreational space for the occupants of the 
development is provided, having regard to the following matters:  

(a) ether the communal open space has usable dimensions and is of a sufficient size for the  
density of the development;  
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       (b) the development is in proximity to adequate public open space or sufficient amenities; and  
       (c)  whether there is an appropriate increase in private open space provided (over that which is  

 required by Clause 5.4.6), for each dwelling in the development.  
4. For zones and uses not covered by sub-clauses 2 and 3, the consent authority may consent to  

a development that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 if it is satisfied the communal 
open space has usable dimensions and is of a sufficient size for the development. 

 
The proposed dwellings do not have direct access and independent access to private open space at 
ground level. The existing communal open space has usable dimensions and is of a sufficient size for 
the development. The proposed addition improves privacy and functionality of existing communal 
area.  
 
Requirements  
 

5. A minimum of 15% of the site, being not less than 6m wide at any point, is to be communal  
open space.  

 
The proposed addition does not result in change to the area designated for communal open space on 
site.  
 

6.  Communal open space is to be designed to:  
(a) be clearly delineated from private and public open space;  
(b) maintain reasonable privacy of nearby dwellings;  
(c) provide recreational facilities for occupants; address the projected needs of children;  
(d) include landscaping and shade where located outdoors;  
(e) minimise safety issues, including through lighting and passive surveillance;  
(f) minimise the effects of any on-site traffic circulation and car parking areas; and  
(g) be capable of efficient maintenance and management 

 
The proposed verandah provides covered BBQ area with sitting and enclosed area for a gym. The 
proposed wall with no windows facing the neighbouring properties provides visual amenity and 
reasonable privacy to the communal open space area and nearby dwellings.  
 

5.4.8.2 Building Design for Dwelling-multiple 
 
The purpose of this clause is to promote site-responsive design of dwellings-multiple that provides a 
sympathetic interface with the streetscape and surrounding dwellings, is climatically appropriate and 
provides a pleasant living environment for the occupants.  
 
Administration  
 

1. A development application must, in addition to the matters described in sub-clauses 8-15,  
demonstrate consideration of and the consent authority is to have regard to the Community 
Safety Design Guide in Schedule 5.  

 
The Community Safety Design Guide advocates and encourages urban environments in the Northern 
Territory that are safe and feel safe. It is intended to be a guide that can be used by applicants as part 
of the design process, and as an assessment tool when the Consent Authority considers development 
applications. The Guide sets out recommended solutions as to how development applications can 
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comply with the key principles. Some guidelines may be more or less relevant to particular 
circumstances. 

The proposed addition will encourage activity at ground level and in turn enhance passive surveillance 
around the car park and common areas. Appropriate signage and way finding around common areas is 
provided through use of symbols and signage to help navigate through areas within the development.  

2. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clauses 8-9 if it is satisfied that it is consistent with the purpose of the clause.  

 
The design of the structure provides bi-fold doors and open verandah to allow natural cross 
ventilation opportunities.  
 

3. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clause 
10 if it is satisfied that the development facilitates safe and convenient pedestrian movement 
through the site.  

 
The existing development provides legible entry points and clear and direct pathways for pedestrians 
from the street to staircase for access to the top levels of the building.  
 

4. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 11 if it is satisfied that all reasonable measures have been taken to mitigate potential 
noise impacts on habitable rooms within the site.  

 
The development provides appropriate materials (solid core filled blockwork) for fire separation and 
sound insulation to the walls close to the side boundary.  
 

5. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clause 
12 if it is satisfied that car parking areas, services and utilities, and bin storage areas are 
appropriately concealed or integrated into the development to minimise visual impacts.  

 
The car parks at ground level are obscured by existing vegetation and parts of the building when 
viewed from the street.  
 

6. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clauses 13 and 14 if it is satisfied that the balcony design allows for sufficient breeze 
penetration and limits the appearance of building massing when viewed from the public 
domain. N/A 

 
7. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clauses 15 if it is satisfied the development prevents run-off from balconies to adjoining private 
open space, communal open space and dwellings below. Requirements 8. Doors and openable 
windows are to provide natural cross ventilation opportunities to habitable rooms. N/A 

 
Requirements  
 

8. Doors and openable windows are to provide natural cross ventilation opportunities to 
habitable rooms. 

 
The proposed doors and openings provide natural cross ventilation to the proposed development.   
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9. Building design is to minimise the expanse of blank walls facing the street and public open 
spaces and limit external finishes that could cause nuisance to residents or the general public, 
such as materials that would result in excessive reflected glare. 

 
The design entails use of materials and color tones that are less reflective to cause nuisance to 
residents or general public.  
 

10. Development is to provide legible entry points and clear and direct pathways for pedestrians 
from the street and to all buildings on the site. 

 
The existing development provides defined entry points for vehicles and pedestrians to the site.  
 

11. Development is to minimise the transmission of noise and exhaust from services by:  
(a) locating lift shafts away from habitable rooms, or by using other noise attenuation  

measures; and  
(b) locating air conditioner plants away from openings in habitable rooms. 

 
The air conditions units to enclosed portion of the verandah will be located away from any openings in 
habitable rooms.  
 

12. Development is to include screening to:  
(a) car parking areas at or above ground level (excluding access points) to the public domain,  

using materials that have a maximum visual permeability of 50%;  
 

The existing car parks are reasonably screened when viewed from the street. 
 

(b) services and utilities (such as servicing ducts and air conditioning units) to the public  
domain and neighbouring properties, using materials that have a maximum visual 
permeability of 50%; and  

 
The services and utilities will be screened where visible from public domain.  
 

(c) bin storage areas to the public domain, using solid materials and/or landscaping. 
 
The existing bin storage is screened from public view. 
 

13. Balconies are to provide at least:  
(a) One side without an external wall; and  
(b) One side without an external wall for more than 50% of the length of that side. N/A 

 
14. Full-height privacy screening on balconies is not to exceed 25% of the length the balcony that 

faces a street. N/A 
 

15. Buildings are to provide internal drainage of balconies. N/A 
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5.4.17  Building Articulation  
 

The purpose of this clause is to ensure that residential buildings mitigate the perception of building 

mass and bulking when viewed from adjoining properties and the street and provide opportunities for 

cross-ventilation within building design.  

Administration  

1. This clause applies to all sides of residential buildings that are longer than 15m, except the 

ground floor of buildings in Zone CB. 

2. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clause 

4 only if it is satisfied it is consistent with the purpose of this clause. 

3. The length of the building excludes verandahs, balconies, porches and carports integrated into 

the residential building design. 

The proposed building has building length of approximately 15m enclosed area facing the affected side 

boundary plus 0.6m blade wall when viewed from adjoining property. 

Requirements  

4. A step or recess to the building line of no less than 1m by 1m is required for every 15m of 

building length, or part thereof. 

The overall length of enclosed building is approximately 15m plus 0.6m blade wall when viewed from 

adjoining property.  

5.4.18 Fencing in Zones MR and HR  
 
The purpose of this clause is to promote fencing in medium and high-density areas that provides a 
positive interface with the public domain, while allowing necessary privacy for residents and 
neighboring properties.  
 
Administration  
 

1. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 4 if it is satisfied the fence enhances the streetscape and allows for passive surveillance 
to the public domain.   

2. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 5 if it is satisfied the fencing provides sufficient sightlines for pedestrian and cyclist 
safety.  

3. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 6 if it is satisfied the development protects the privacy of adjacent lower density 
residential development.  
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Requirements  
 

4. All fences adjacent to road boundaries or boundaries adjoining public open space are to be 
constructed so that:  

 
(a) the maximum height is 2m above ground level measured at the relevant site boundary; 

and 
(b) the area of materials that is not visually permeable does not exceed an area equivalent to 

the length of the site boundary (excluding driveways) multiplied by 1.2m.  
 

5. Fencing within 1.5m of driveways, pedestrian entries, and street corners is to be visually  
permeable above 0.6m (unless there is truncation provided within these areas to the same 
distance).  

 
6. Where the development abuts land in Zones LR or LMR, development is to provide a solid  

screen fence to a minimum height of 1.8m to that boundary. 
 
There are no significant changes to existing fencing arrangements on site. The proposed structure 
adds to privacy screening and fencing to the development.  
 

5.4.19 Residential Plot Ratio 

The purpose of this clause is to encourage varied built form outcomes in higher density zones that are 
consistent with the anticipated character of the area.  
 
Administration  
 

1. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-
clauses 3 and 4 if it is satisfied the design response mitigates the appearance of visual bulk to 
the street and neighbouring properties, having regards to matters such as the articulation of 
the building and setbacks of the development.  

2. The residential plot ratio in Table A does not apply to dwellings at ground level in Zones MR or 
HR.  

3. This clause does not apply where an alternative residential plot ratio is established under 
Clause 5.9 (Location specific development requirements).  

 
Requirements  
 

4. The maximum residential plot ratio for development consisting of dwellings-multiple and/or 
rooming accommodation in Zones MR, HR and C is to be determined in accordance with Table 
A.  

 
5. The maximum residential plot ratio for development consisting of rooming accommodation in 

Zone TC is to be determined in accordance with Table B. 
 

The above sub-clauses are not applicable to proposed development.  
 

46(3)(b) - Interim Development Control Orders 
 
There are no interim development control orders applicable to the site or development. 
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46(3)(c) - Environmental Reports 
 
The development does not require the preparation of any environmental reports or impact 
statements under the Environmental Assessment Act. 
 

46(3)(d) – Merits 
 
The existing development is consistent with the zoning for the land and promotes best practice urban 
planning by creating mixed-use neighbourhoods and vibrant land economic management through 
sustainable development. The proposed structure and use will enhance the amenity of the 
development whilst minimising any adverse impact on the privacy of neighbouring developments.  
 

46(3)(e) - Land Capability 
  
The site is considered capable of supporting the proposed development as it has a relatively steady 
slope terrain with minimal and manageable physical constraints. The impact of the development is not 
beyond what would be normally expected of this type of development. Appropriate measures will be 
taken to ensure all stormwater is directed into Council’s established drainage system. 
 

46(3)(f) - Public Facilities and Public Open Space 

 
The land is nominated for zone MR (Medium Density Residential) and the proposed development is 
not expected to create an additional need for public facilities or public open space as the needs are 

catered for within the requirements of the locality.  
 

46(3)(g) - Public Utilities and Infrastructure 
 
Reticulated power, water and sewer services will be available to service the proposed development 
and connected to the satisfaction of Power and Water Corporation. Appropriate measures will be 
taken to ensure all stormwater is directed into Council’s established drainage system.  
 

46(3)(h) – Amenity 
 
The NT Planning Scheme defines amenity, in relation to a locality or building, as any quality, condition 
or factor that makes or contributes to making the locality or building harmonious, pleasant or 
enjoyable. The proposed development aims to promote the intent and purpose of the Scheme in 
relation to amenity by creating a built form that enhances functionality, privacy and respect amenity 
of developments within the locality.  
 

46(3)(j) - Public Interest 
 
The proposed development is considered to be consistent with the public’s expectation of the land 
use in the area. 
 

46(3)(k) - Building Act Compliance 
 
The proposed development is subject to regulatory controls under the Building Act.  
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5.0 Conclusion  
 
Overall, the development largely meets the intent of land zoning which is to provide for a range of 
mid-rise housing options close to community facilities, commercial uses, public transport, or open 
space, where reticulated services can support medium density residential development. The proposal 
is generally consistent with the requirements of the NT Planning Scheme.  
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Lingyi,

Thanks for the email. We have sourced the survey unit plan for the neighbouring site and found
that unit lot boundary to Unit 7 extend to the rear boundary of the property. As such, we have
amended the plans to provide continuous 600mm setback and landscaping towards the rear
boundary (See attached APPENDIX D1).

Just to note, the gutter is provided to collect stormwater and redirect it to existing stormwater
pit on development site. The gutter will be painted similar colour to the proposed wall for
blending. 

With regards to solid fencing, the proponent can provide solid fence if that’s what the submitter
expected., however, this might require removal of existing fence.

Please do not hesitate to contact me for any clarification.

Kind regards,

P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
The information in this email is intended solely for the addressee named. It may contain legally privileged
or confidential information that is subject to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient you must not
use, disclose, copy or distribute this communication. If you have received this message in error, please
delete the email and notify the sender. No representation is made that this email is free of viruses. Virus
scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient.
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Lingyi,
 
Thanks for the email. We would note this email in response to the neighbour’s objection to
proposed structure and note the attached (APPENDIX D - markup) and revised layout thereof.
We have reviewed the objection and provide the revised markup drawings to address planning
matters raised as follows:
 

1. Height
 
We acknowledge the submitter’s comment regarding the height discrepancy as noted in the
application report. The correct and proposed height of the building wall adjacent to the
neighbour’s boundary is 3.8m top of parapet wall. The proponent has since reduced the wall
height closer to Unit 7 from 3.8m to 3m.  The reduction in height and recessed building wall will
minimise the visual bulk of the structure when viewed from Unit 7.
 

2. Setback
 
In addition to the reduction of wall height, part of the structure is recessed 600mm from the
affected boundary to Unit 7.  This includes the proposed gutters to collect stormwater and
redirecting it to existing connection point on the development site.  
 

3. Landscaping and Heat Gain
 
The proposed additional landscaping with potential growth of up to 3m in height will provide
passive cooling effect and softening of the structure when viewed from Unit 7. It is confirmed
that the proposed building wall does not cover the full length to Unit 7 boundary.
 

4. Fencing
 
It is confirmed that the proponent will not remove existing fence along the affected side
boundary including the fence to Unit 7.  All works will be carried out from within the subject
development site.
 
Attached at APPENDIX D is the markup layout noting the proposed changes to the original
layout.
 
Please not hesitate to contact us for any clarification.
 
 



Kind regards,
 
 

 

Please consider the environment before printing this email.
The information in this email is intended solely for the addressee named. It may contain legally privileged
or confidential information that is subject to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient you must not
use, disclose, copy or distribute this communication. If you have received this message in error, please
delete the email and notify the sender. No representation is made that this email is free of viruses. Virus
scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient.
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TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AGAINST RELEVANT 
PROVISIONS OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING SCHEME 2020 

Application No: PA2024/0287 

Lot number: Unit 8689, Common Property, Elsey On Parap, (33) Parap Rd, Parap 

Town/Hundred:  Town of Darwin 

Zone:  MR (Medium Density) 

Site Area:  1440m2 (Parent Parcel Lot 8608: 2980m2) 

Proposal: 

Plans used for 
assessment: 

Date assessment 
finalised: 

Communal space additions (verandah and enclosed gym area) to an existing dwelling-
multiple with a reduced building setback to the side boundary 

Librio Associates PTY LTD Drawings No.KC027-A01 to A03 dated 30 August 2024 

26 February 2025 

The proposed development requires consent under the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 as 
described in the below table:  

Zone MR (Medium Density) 
Use Assessment 

Category 
Overlays General Development 

Requirements 
Specific Development Requirements 

Outbuilding 
(verandah and 
enclosed gym 
area) addition 
to existing 
dwelling-
multiple 

Merit 
Assessable 

N/A 5.2.1 General Height Control 
5.2.4 Vehicle Parking  
5.2.6 Landscaping 

5.4.3 Building Setbacks of Residential 
Buildings and Ancillary Structures  
5.4.4 Extensions and Structures Ancillary 
to a Dwelling-group or Dwelling-Multiple 
Development  
5.4.6 Private Open Space  
5.4.7 Communal Open Space  
5.4.8 Residential Building Design 
5.4.17 Building Articulation  
5.4.18 Fencing  
5.4.19 Residential Plot Ratio 

Clause 1.8(1)(b)(i) 
(b) Merit Assessable – use and development that requires the exercise of discretion by the consent

authority to ensure it can be established and operated in a way that does not impact on the amenity
of the area and accords with the relevant zone purposes and outcomes.
Use and development of land requires consent and is Merit Assessable when any of the following apply:
i. it is shown as Merit Assessable on the relevant assessment table in Part 4;

Clause 1.10 Exercise of Discretion by the Consent Authority 
3. In considering an application for consent for a use or development identified as Merit Assessable the

consent authority must take into account all of the following:
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(a) the relevant requirements, including the purpose of the requirements, as set out in Parts 5 or 6;  
(b) any Overlays and associated requirements in Part 3 that apply to the land; and  
(c) the guidance provided by the relevant zone purpose and outcomes in Part 4 relevant to a variation 

of requirements in Parts 5 or 6. 
 

This is a technical assessment of the proposal against the requirements of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 
2020 (NTPS2020) and is no indication of whether or not approval will be given by the consent authority.   
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4.4 Zone MR – Medium Density Residential 
Zone Purpose 
Provide for a range of mid-rise housing options close to community facilities, commercial uses, public 
transport or open space, where reticulated services can support medium density residential 
development.  

Zone Outcomes 
1. Predominantly medium density residential developments generally not exceeding four storeys.

2. Home based businesses and dwellings-community residence are operated in a manner consistent with 
residential amenity.

3. Residential care facilities are of a scale and operated in a way that is compatible with the character
and amenity associated with medium density residential development.

4. Non-residential activities, such as child care centre and community centre:
(a) support the needs of the immediate residential community;
(b) are of a scale and intensity compatible with the residential character and amenity of the area;
(c) wherever possible, are co-located with other non-residential activities in the locality;
(d) avoid adverse impacts on the surrounding road network; and
(e) are managed to minimise unreasonable impacts on the amenity of surrounding residents.

5. Building design, site layout and landscaping provide a sympathetic interface to the adjoining public
spaces and to adjoining lots, and provides privacy and attractive outdoor spaces.

6. An efficient pattern of land use with all lots connected to reticulated services, integrated with existing
transport networks and with convenient access to open space, community and educational facilities.

Assessment  
The proposed structure is at ground level addition to an existing 3-storey building, not exceeding four 
storeys. 

Subclauses 2, 3, and 4 does not apply. 

The proposed addition is situated along the southern side boundary of the lot, adjacent to the 
neighbouring MR zoned dwelling at Lot 3464. The proposal includes the addition of a BBQ area and gym 
for residents of the existing serviced apartments. While these amenities offer recreational benefits, they 
are also likely to generate noise and raise safety concerns, potentially disrupting the privacy and comfort 
of residents in neighbouring properties. This does not comply with Outcome 5, where building design, 
site layout and landscaping is required to provide a sympathetic interface to the adjoining lots. 

The connection to reticulated services, access to transport networks and public facilities are not affected 
by this application.  

DOES NOT COMPLY 

5.2.1 General Height Control 
Purpose 
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Ensure that the heights of buildings and structures are appropriate to the strategic and local context 
of the location and meet community expectations for development in the zone. 

 
Administration 
1. This clause does not apply if: 

(a) The development is for the purpose of: 
i. a telecommunications facility; 
ii. a chimney, flag pole, aerial, antenna or lightning rod; or 
iii. the housing of equipment relating to the operation of a lift; or 

(b) an alternative height control is specified in clause 5.9 (Location specific development 
requirements). 

 
2. The consent authority must not consent to a development in Alice Springs that is not in 

accordance with sub-clause 5. 
 

3. The consent authority must not consent to a development on land in Zone MR abutting land 
in Zone LR that is not in accordance with sub-clause 6. 

 
4. Except as set out in sub-clause 3, the consent authority may consent to a development that 

is not in accordance with sub-clause 6 if it is satisfied the building height is consistent with 
the intended character and amenity of the area, having regard to: 
(a) the heights of other buildings in the immediate vicinity; and 
(b) measures taken to mitigate potential impacts (such as unreasonable overshadowing, or 

overlooking of dwellings and private open space) on abutting properties. 
 

Requirements 
5. The building height of a development in the Municipality of Alice Springs is not to exceed: 

(a) the maximum building height for the zone and use as specified in table A to this clause; 
or 

(b) two storeys to a maximum of 8.5m if the zone and use is not included in table A to this 
clause. 

 
6. The building height in all other areas is not to exceed: 

(a) the maximum building height for the zone and use as specified in table B to this clause; 
or 

(b) two storeys to a maximum of 8.5m if the zone and use is not included in table B to this 
clause. 

 
Table B to clause 5.2.1: Height control outside Alice Springs 
Zone Use Maximum building height above 

ground level 
MR Development on a site in zone MR 

abutting a site in Zone LR 
3 storeys 

 
Assessment  
The proposed verandah does not exceed the approved height of the existing 3-storey building.  
 
COMPLIES 
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5.2.4 Vehicle Parking  

5.2.4.1 Car Parking Spaces 
 

Purpose 
Ensure that sufficient off-street car parking, constructed to a standard and conveniently located, 
are provided to service the proposed use of a site. 

 
Administration 
1. This clause does not apply where alternative car parking space requirements are established 

under clause 5.9 (Location specific development requirements). 
 

2. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 4 if it is satisfied a reduction of the number of car parking spaces is appropriate with 
regard to: 

(a) the zoning of the land, the use or development or proposed use or development of the 
land, and the possible future use or development of the land; 

(b) the provision of car parking spaces in the vicinity of the land; 
(c) the availability of public transport in the vicinity of the land; and 
(d) the potential impact on the surrounding road network and the amenity of the locality 

and adjoining property; 
or if the use or development relates to a heritage place and the Minister responsible for the 
administration of the Heritage Act 2011 supports the reduced provision of car parking spaces 
in the interest of preserving the significance of the heritage place. 

 
3. The consent authority may require the provision of car parking spaces for any ancillary use or 

development in addition to that specified for the primary use or development in the table to 
this clause. 

 
Requirements 
4. Use and development is to include the minimum number of car parking spaces specified in the 

table to this clause (rounded up to the next whole number). 
 

Table to Clause 5.2.4.1: Minimum number of required parking spaces 

Use or Development Minimum Number of Car Parking Spaces Required 
Dwelling-multiple 2 per dwelling 

 
Assessment  
The application does not include any new dwelling, thus no additional car parking spaces are required.  
 
NOT APPLICABLE 
 

5.2.4.2 Layout of car parking areas 
 

Purpose 
Ensure that a car parking area is appropriately designed, constructed and maintained for its 
intended purpose. 
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Administration 
1. This clause does not apply to a car parking area where the car parking is required in 

association with a dwelling-single, dwelling-independent or a home based business. 
 

2. A car parking area may be used for the purpose of a market if: 
(a) a market is Permitted in the zone; and 
(b) the market operates outside of the operating hours of the use for which the car parking 

area is established. 
 

3. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 6 if it is satisfied that the non-compliance will not unreasonably impact on the amenity 
of the surrounding locality. 

 
4. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-

clauses 7 and 8 if it is satisfied that the design and construction is safe and functional with 
regard to the location of the development. 

 
5. The consent authority may consent to a car parking area that is not in accordance with sub-

clause 9 if it is satisfied that the non-compliance will not result in adverse impacts on the local 
road network or internal functionality of the car parking area. 

 
Requirements 
6. A car parking area is to: 

(a) be not less than 3m from any lot boundary abutting a road; and provide landscaping to 
the setback area to a minimum depth of 3m immediately adjacent to any lot boundary 
abutting a road, using species designed to lessen the visual impact of the car parking 
area when viewed from the road. 

 
7. A car parking area is to be constructed and maintained to be: 

(a) of a suitable gradient for safe and convenient parking; and 
(b) sealed and well drained in urban areas, or dust supressed in non- urban areas. 

 
8. The layout of a car parking area is to: 

(a) be functional and provide separate access to every car parking space; 
(b) allow a vehicle to enter from and exit to a road in a forward gear; 
(c) be in accordance with the dimensions set out in the diagram to this clause; and 
(d) ensure parking spaces at the end of and perpendicular to a driveway are 3.5m wide or 

so that the driveway projects 1m beyond the last parking space. 
 

9. The number of access points to the road is to be limited, and access 
points to car parking areas are to: 
(a) have driveways with a minimum width of 6m for two-way traffic flow or 3.5m for one-

way traffic flow; and 
(b) maximise sight lines for drivers entering or exiting the car parking area. 

 

Assessment  
The proposed addition does not create additional car parking spaces, and does not amend the existing 
car parking layout, thus this clause does not apply.  
 
NOT APPLICABLE 
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5.2.6 Landscaping  

5.2.6.1 Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB 
Purpose 
Ensure appropriate landscaping that is attractive, water efficient and contributes to a safe 
environment, is provided to development to enhance the streetscape and overall amenity of the 
locality. 

 
Administration 
1. Landscaping may include provision of paved areas and areas for entertainment and 

recreational activities. 
 

2. The consent authority may consent to landscaping that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 
5, 6 and 7 only if it is satisfied it is consistent with the purpose of this clause and the zone 
purpose and outcomes, and is appropriate to the site having regard to the amenity of the 
streetscape, and the potential impact on the amenity of the locality and adjoining property. 

 
Requirements 
3. Where landscaping is required by this Scheme it should be designed so that: 

(a) planting is focused on the area within the street frontage setbacks side setbacks, 
communal open space areas and uncovered car parking areas; 

(b) it maximises efficient use of water and is appropriate to the local climate; 
(c) it takes into account the existing streetscape, or any landscape strategy in relation to 

the area; 
(d) significant trees and vegetation that contribute to the character and 

amenity of the site and the streetscape are retained; 
(e) energy conservation of a building is assisted having regard to the need for shade and 

sunlight at varying times of the year; 
(f) the layout and choice of plants permits surveillance of public and communal areas; and 
(g) it facilitates on-site infiltration of stormwater run-off. 

 
4. The quality and extent of the landscaping consented to must be maintained for the life of the 

development. 
 

5. Other than in Zones CB, C and TC, not less than 30% (which may include communal open 
space) of a site that is used for rooming accommodation, dwellings-group, dwellings-multiple 
and residential care facility is to be landscaped. 
 

6. In Zones LI, GI and DV all street frontages, except access driveways or footpaths, are to be 
landscaped to a minimum depth of 3m. 

 
7. In Zones MR and HR, side and rear setbacks are to include planting to the length of the setback 

of no less than 2m deep, except for areas that are used for private open space. 
 
Assessment  
The application does not significantly reduce the existing landscaping approved by DP16/0089 issued 
on 19 august 2016. Compliance with subclauses 3 to 5 will not be affected.  
 
Subclause 6 does not apply. 
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The proposal does not comply with subclause 7, which requires landscaping at least 2m deep along the 
side and rear setbacks. The proposed addition has a setback of 0.6m to the southern side boundary, and 
the area is not used as private open space. 
 
DOES NOT COMPLY 
 

5.4.3 Building Setbacks of Residential Buildings and Ancillary Structures  
Purpose 
Ensure that residential buildings and ancillary structures are located in a manner that: 
(a) is compatible with the streetscape and surrounding development including 

residential buildings on the same site; 
(b) minimises adverse effects of building massing when viewed from adjoining land and the street; 
(c) avoids undue overlooking of adjoining properties; and 
(d) facilitates breeze penetration through and between buildings. 

 
Administration 
1. This clause does not apply in Zones CB, LI, GI and DV. 

 
2. In this clause: 

(a) an ancillary structure includes an outbuilding (excluding shade sails), balcony, portico 
and the like, which may or may not include external walls; and 

(b) for all developments except dwellings-multiple in Zone MR or HR, where a lot has a 
boundary with a public street from which vehicular access to the lot is restricted by the 
controlling Agency or local government council, this boundary shall be considered a side 
or rear lot boundary for the purpose of calculation of the building setback. 

 
3. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clause 6-8 only if it is satisfied that the reduced setback is consistent with the purpose of this 
clause and it is appropriate to the site having regard to such matters as its location, scale and 
impact on adjoining and nearby property. 

 
4. If a building setback plan in Schedule 9 does not establish a specific setback to a nominated 

boundary, residential buildings and ancillary structures are to be set back from that boundary 
in accordance with sub- clause 6(a) or clause 5.4.3.3 as appropriate. 

 
5. Despite sub-clause 6 sheds in Zones other than H, A, RR, RL and R may have a nil setback to 

the side and rear boundaries provided it is 
(a) 6m or more from the primary street and 2.5m or more from a secondary street when 

measured to the wall of the shed or where there is no wall, the outer face of any column; 
(b) has a cumulative floor area of 15m2 or less; 
(c) is 2.5m or less in height; 
(d) has no openings in walls that are less than 1.5m from a lot or unit title; and 
(e) does not discharge rainwater on an adjacent lot or unit title. 

 
Requirements 
6. Subject to clause 5.2.7, building setbacks of residential buildings and ancillary structures are 

to be set back from lot boundaries in accordance with: 
(a) the relevant table to this clause; or 
(b) any setbacks established in a building setback plan that is included in Schedule 9. 

 



Technical Assessment PA2024/0287 

Page 9 of 16 
 

7. Where a zero or 300mm setback is identified on a building setback plan in Schedule 9, a zero
or 300mm setback can only be established to the boundary nominated on the setback plan.

8. Unless detailed in a table to this clause or within a building setback plan in Schedule 9, no part
of the roof structure, including gutters and eaves, is to encroach more than 0.9m into the
minimum building setbacks (subject to the Building Code of Australia) from the lot boundaries.

Table B to Clauses 5.4.3: Minimum building setbacks for residential buildings, ancillary structures and 
balconies in Zones MR and HR 

Lot Boundary Minimum Setback for first four storeys 
above ground level 

Minimum setback for roofline 

Primary street frontage 6m for residential buildings and ancillary 
structures 
3m for balconies 

2.1m - provided that no supporting 
member is located within 6m of the 
boundary 

Secondary street 
frontage 

4.5 m for residential buildings and 
ancillary structures 
1.5m for balconies 

2.1m - provided that no supporting 
member is located within 4.5m of the 
boundary 

Side and rear lot 
boundaries 

3m for residential buildings, ancillary 
structures and balconies 

2.1m 

Assessment  
The proposed addition has 0.6m setback to the southern boundary of the lot, which does not comply 
with the minimum setback of 3m for side lot boundaries. 

All other proposed setbacks are complied with the requirements. 

DOES NOT COMPLY 

5.4.4 Extensions and Structures Ancillary to a Dwelling-group or Dwelling-
Multiple Development  

Purpose 
Ensure an extension or ancillary structure that is ancillary to an existing dwelling-group or dwelling-
multiple responds to the streetscape and surrounding development. 

Administration 
1. An extension to an existing dwelling-group or dwelling-multiple, or addition of an ancillary

structure, is Permitted without consent if it complies with sub-clause 2.

Requirements 
2. An extension or ancillary structure to a dwelling-group or dwelling- multiple is:

(a) to comply with the requirements of Parts 5 and 6 of the Planning Scheme;
(b) to be contained wholly within the respective unit title and not on or over a registered

easement;
(c) to be of a scale and design compatible with the existing dwellings and the streetscape

and surrounding development including residential buildings on the same site;
(d) not to result in:

i. the creation of a habitable area capable of separate occupancy;
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ii. an additional storey; or 
iii. an increase in the maximum height of the development; and 

(e) to include adequate measures to prevent the discharge of concentrated stormwater 
onto an adjacent lot or unit title. 

 
Assessment  
The exemption under this clause is not applicable as the proposal does not comply with subclause 2(a).  
 
NOT APPLICABLE 
 

5.4.6 Private Open Space  

5.4.6.2 Private Open Space for Dwelling-multiple 
 

Purpose 
Ensure dwellings include private open space that enhances the function of the 
dwelling and are: 
(a) of an adequate size to provide for outdoor living; and 
(b) appropriately sited to provide outlook for the dwelling. 

 
Administration 
1. The consent authority may consent to dwellings-multiple comprising of serviced apartments 

in Zone TC that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 3-5 if it is satisfied that the communal 
open space and communal facilities will adequately meet the activity needs of residents. 

 
2. The consent authority may consent to dwellings-multiple, other than dwellings-multiple 

comprising of serviced apartments in Zone TC, that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 3-
5 if is satisfied the development is consistent with the purpose of this clause. 

 
Requirements 
3. Each dwelling-multiple is to have at least one area of private open space that: 

(a) is a minimum area of 12m² with no dimensions less than 2.8m; 
(b) is directly accessible from the main living area or dining area of the 

dwelling to enable an extension of the function of the dwelling; 
(c) is located to provide views from the dwelling to open space and natural features of the 

site or locality. 
 

4. Where private open space is adjacent to communal open space, direct access is to be provided 
from the private open space to the communal open space, with a delineation between each 
area. 

 
5. Where the private open space is at ground level and not adjacent to communal open space, it 

should be: 
(a) fenced to a maximum height of 1.8m providing a visual barrier to adjoining dwellings; 

or 
(b) planted with dense vegetation which will provide a visual barrier to 

1.8m to adjoining to adjoining dwellings within two years of planting. 
 
Assessment  
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The proposed structure is within the existing communal open space, while no new dwelling is included 
in the application, thus the clause does not apply to the proposal.  
 
NOT APPLICABLE  
 

5.4.7 Communal Open Space  
Purpose 
Ensure that suitable areas for communal open space are provided for dwellings-multiple, residential 
care facilities and rooming accommodation.  

Administration 
1. This clause does not apply to dwelling-multiple where each dwelling has direct and 

independent access to private open space at ground level. 

2. The consent authority may consent to a dwelling-multiple comprising serviced apartments in 
Zone TC that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 only it is satisfied it is consistent 
with the purpose of this clause and that the private open space associated with each dwelling 
provides appropriate opportunities for outdoor activities. 
 

3. The consent authority may consent to a development in Zone C or Zone CB that is not in 
accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 if appropriate recreational space for the occupants of 
the development is provided, having regard to the following matters: 
(a) whether the communal open space has usable dimensions and is of a sufficient size for 

the density of the development; 
(b) the development is in proximity to adequate public open space or sufficient amenities; 

and 
(c) whether there is an appropriate increase in private open space provided (over that 

which is required by Clause 5.4.6), for each dwelling in the development. 

4. For zones and uses not covered by sub-clauses 2 and 3, the consent authority may consent 
to a development that is not in accordance with sub-clauses 5 and 6 if it is satisfied the 
communal open space has usable dimensions and is of a sufficient size for the development. 

 
Requirements 
5. A minimum of 15% of the site, being not less than 6m wide at any point, is to be communal 

open space. 
 

6. Communal open space is to be designed to: 
(a) be clearly delineated from private and public open space; 
(b) maintain reasonable privacy of nearby dwellings; 
(c) provide recreational facilities for occupants; address the projected needs of children; 
(d) include landscaping and shade where located outdoors; 
(e) minimise safety issues, including through lighting and passive surveillance; 
(f) minimise the effects of any on-site traffic circulation and car parking areas; and 
(g) be capable of efficient maintenance and management. 

 
Assessment  
The proposed use does not significantly reduce the existing communal open space, and the structures 
will continue to be accessible to tenants on site. 
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The proposed structure is clearly delineated from private and public open space. 
 
Privacy is maintained with solid wall between proposed structure and adjacent property. 
 
The proposed outbuilding is for communal use of the residents on site, including a gym and a BBQ area, 
addressing the recreational needs of occupants. 
  
The application does not change the existing approved landscaping arrangement.  
 
The proposal does not create any safety issues.  
 
Existing on-site traffic circulation and car parking areas are not affected.  
 
The proposed facility will be managed and maintained to address the needs of the tenants.  
  
COMPLIES 
 

5.4.8 Residential Building Design  

5.4.8.2 Building Design for Dwelling-multiple 
 

Purpose 
Promote site-responsive design of dwellings-multiple that provides a sympathetic interface with the 
streetscape and surrounding dwellings, is climatically appropriate and provides a pleasant living 
environment for the occupants. 

 
Administration 
1. A development application must, in addition to the matters described in sub-clauses 8-15, 

demonstrate consideration of and the consent authority is to have regard to the Community 
Safety Design Guide in Schedule 5. 

 
2. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clauses 8-9 if it is satisfied that it is consistent with the purpose of the clause. 
 

3. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 10 if it is satisfied that the development facilitates safe and convenient pedestrian 
movement through the site. 

 
4. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clause 11 if it is satisfied that all reasonable measures have been taken to mitigate potential 
noise impacts on habitable rooms within the site. 

 
5. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clause 12 if it is satisfied that car parking areas, services and utilities, and bin storage areas 
are appropriately concealed or integrated into the development to minimise visual impacts. 

 
6. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-

clauses 13 and 14 if it is satisfied that the balcony design allows for sufficient breeze 
penetration and limits the appearance of building massing when viewed from the public 
domain. 
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7. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clauses 15 if it is satisfied the development prevents run-off from balconies to adjoining 
private open space, communal open space and dwellings below. 

 
Requirements 
8. Doors and openable windows are to provide natural cross ventilation opportunities to 

habitable rooms. 
 

9. Building design is to minimise the expanse of blank walls facing the street and public open 
spaces and limit external finishes that could cause nuisance to residents or the general public, 
such as materials that would result in excessive reflected glare. 

 
10. Development is to provide legible entry points and clear and direct pathways for pedestrians 

from the street and to all buildings on the site. 
 

11. Development is to minimise the transmission of noise and exhaust from services by: 
(a) locating lift shafts away from habitable rooms, or by using other noise attenuation 

measures; and 
(b) locating air conditioner plants away from openings in habitable rooms. 

 
12. Development is to include screening to: 

(a) car parking areas at or above ground level (excluding access points) to the public 
domain, using materials that have a maximum visual permeability of 50%; 

(b) services and utilities (such as servicing ducts and air conditioning units) to the public 
domain and neighbouring properties, using materials that have a maximum visual 
permeability of 50%; and 

(c) bin storage areas to the public domain, using solid materials and/or landscaping. 
 

13. Balconies are to provide at least: 
(a) One side without an external wall; and 
(b) One side without an external wall for more than 50% of the length of that side. 

 
14. Full-height privacy screening on balconies is not to exceed 25% of the length the balcony that 

faces a street. 
 

15. Buildings are to provide internal drainage of balconies. 
 
 
Assessment  
The proposed structure is small in scale, while its doors and openings facilitate natural cross-ventilation 
throughout the proposed outbuilding. 
 
No habitable rooms are proposed in the application. Subclauses 8 and 11 are not applicable. 
 
No blank wall or reflected surface is proposed facing the street or public open spaces.  
 
The existing entry points and the pathways are not amended in the proposal.  
 
No changes are made to car parking areas, services and utilities, or bin storage areas.  
 
No amendment is proposed to the existing balconies. Subclause 13 to 15 do not apply.  
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COMPLIES 
 

5.4.17 Building Articulation  

Purpose 
Ensure that residential buildings mitigate the perception of building mass and bulking when viewed 
from adjoining properties and the street, and provide opportunities for cross-ventilation within 
building design. 

 
Administration 
1. This clause applies to all sides of residential buildings that are longer than 15m, except the 

ground floor of buildings in Zone CB. 
 

2. The consent authority may consent to a development that is not in accordance with sub-
clause 4 only if it is satisfied it is consistent with the purpose of this clause. 

 
3. The length of the building excludes verandahs, balconies, porches and carports integrated into 

the residential building design. 

Requirements 
4. A step or recess to the building line of no less than 1m by 1m is required for every 15m of 

building length, or part thereof. 
 
Assessment  
The proposed outbuilding is 15.6m long, with a 3.04m long tiled area without solid wall proposed 
between two main structures.  
 
COMPLIES 
 

5.4.18 Fencing  

5.4.18.1 Fencing in Zones MR and HR 
 

Purpose 
Promote fencing in medium and high density areas that provides a positive interface with the public 
domain, while allowing necessary privacy for residents and neighboring properties. 

 
Administration 
1. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with 

sub-clause 4 if it is satisfied the fence enhances the streetscape and allows for passive 
surveillance to the public domain. 

 
2. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with 

sub-clause 5 if it is satisfied the fencing provides sufficient sightlines for pedestrian and cyclist 
safety. 

 
3. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with 

sub-clause 6 if it is satisfied the development protects the privacy of adjacent lower density 
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residential development. 
 

Requirements 
4. All fences adjacent to road boundaries or boundaries adjoining 

public open space are to be constructed so that: 
(a) the maximum height is 2m above ground level measured at the relevant site boundary; 

and 
(b) the area of materials that is not visually permeable does not exceed an area equivalent 

to the length of the site boundary (excluding driveways) multiplied by 1.2m. 
 

5. Fencing within 1.5m of driveways, pedestrian entries, and street corners is to be visually 
permeable above 0.6m (unless there is truncation provided within these areas to the same 
distance). 

 
6. Where the development abuts land in Zones LR or LMR, development is to provide a solid 

screen fence to a minimum height of 1.8m to that boundary. 
 
Assessment  
Considering the proposed outbuilding is located along southern side boundary, with no structures 
located adjacent to road boundaries or boundaries adjoining public open space, close to driveways, 
pedestrian entries, and street corners, or abutting land in Zones LR or LMR, subclauses 4 to 6 do not 
apply.  
 
There is no significant changes proposed to the existing fencing arrangement on site. A solid wall is 
proposed along the southern side boundary to increase privacy between adjacent property, while a 
removeable metal fence is proposed for access to the easement zone. The applicant has suggested that 
a solid fencing can be provided considering the concerns from abutting lot (Unit 7/31 Parap Road).  
 
COMPLIES 
 

5.4.19 Residential Plot Ratio 
Purpose 
To encourage varied built form outcomes in higher density zones that are consistent with the 
anticipated character of the area. 

 
Administration 
1. The consent authority may consent to a use or development that is not in accordance with 

sub-clauses 3 and 4 if it is satisfied the design response mitigates the appearance of visual 
bulk to the street and neighbouring properties, having regards to matters such as the 
articulation of the building and setbacks of the development. 

 
2. The residential plot ratio in Table A does not apply to dwellings at ground level in Zones MR 

or HR. 
 

3. This clause does not apply where an alternative residential plot ratio is established under 
Clause 5.9 (Location specific development requirements). 

Requirements 
4. The maximum residential plot ratio for development consisting of dwellings-multiple and/or 
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rooming accommodation in Zones MR, HR and C is to be determined in accordance with Table 
A. 

5. The maximum residential plot ratio for development consisting of rooming accommodation
in Zone TC is to be determined in accordance with Table B.

Table A to Clause 5.4.20: Residential plot ratio for dwellings-multiple and/or rooming
accommodation in Zones MR, HR and C
Zone Residential Plot Ratio 
MR other than in the municipality of Alice 
Springs 

1.3:1 

Assessment  
Pursuant to Subclause 2, Table A does not apply to dwellings at ground level in Zones MR. The proposed 
outbuilding is a structure at ground level ancillary to existing dwelling-multiple, thus this clause does not apply. 

NOT APPLICABLE 



 
 

  

 

 

Mr Amit Magotra 
Manager Urban Planning  
Department of Infrastructure, Planning & Logistics 
GPO Box 1680 
DARWIN NT  0801 
 

Please Quote: PA2024/0287                             

11 October 2024 

Dear Mr Magotra 
 
Parcel Description: Unit 8689 Town of Darwin 

33 Parap Road, Parap  
    
Proposed Development: Communal space additions (verandah and enclosed 

gym area) to an existing dwelling-multiple with a 
reduced building setback to the side boundary 

  
Thank you for the development application referred to this office 27 September 2024, 
concerning the above.  
 
The following issues are raised for consideration by the Development Consent Authority 
(Authority): 
 
i). City of Darwin requests that should a development permit be issued, that the 

following be provided as conditions precedent: 
 

a). Stormwater 
 

City of Darwin requests that the Authority require an engineered plan completed 
by a suitably qualified civil engineer. The plan is to demonstrate the on-site 
collection of stormwater, surface levels and its discharge into the local 
underground stormwater drainage system be submitted to, and be approved by 
City of Darwin, prior to the stormwater condition precedent being cleared. 
 
The plan shall include details of site levels, City of Darwin’s stormwater drain 
connection point/s and connection details. 

 
Should this application be approved, the following conditions pursuant to the Planning Act 
and City of Darwin’s responsibilities under the Local Government Act are also recommended 
for inclusion in the development permit issued by the Development Consent Authority. 
 
• All developments on/or adjacent to any easements on-site, in favour of City of Darwin 

shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of City of Darwin. 



 
 

 

 
• Any proposed stormwater connections to City of Darwin stormwater system or proposed 

works on/over City of Darwin property shall be subject to separate application to City of 
Darwin and shall be carried out to the requirements and satisfaction of City of Darwin. 

 
If you require any further information in relation to this application, please feel free to contact 
City of Darwin’s Innovation Team on 8930 0300 or darwin@darwin.nt.gov.au 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Alice Percy 
 
 
 
ALICE PERCY 
GENERAL MANAGER INNOVATION 
 
 

 
 

mailto:darwin@darwin.nt.gov.au
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and
know the content is safe.

Hi Lingyi,
 
We finally received clearance approval from PWC (Water) following the revision of plans as per the attached.
 
Please note the email below confirming approval.
 
Kind regards,
 
 

 

P Please consider the environment before printing this email.
The information in this email is intended solely for the addressee named. It may contain legally privileged or confidential information that is subject to copyright. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or distribute this communication. If you have received this message in error, please delete the email and notify
the sender. No representation is made that this email is free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is the responsibility of the recipient.
 
 
 
From: Jeffry Lohman <Jeffry.Lohman@powerwater.com.au> 
Sent: Wednesday, 22 January 2025 12:27 PM
To: israel.k@oneplanningconsult.com.au
Cc: kevin@ktcbuild.com; PropertyandEasements PWC <PropertyandEasements.PWC@powerwater.com.au>; Henri Susanto <Henri.Susanto@powerwater.com.au>
Subject: Re: Revised design for Proposed Development - PA2024/0287 - Unit 8689 Town of Darwin - 33 Parap Road Parap
 
Good Afternoon Israel
 
Thank you for your patience regarding the development proposal for Lot 8689 (33) Parap Road, Parap
 
PWC Demand and  Development and PWC Sewer Operations  have no objections to the revised proposed Design, provided that there is “NO” encroachment within
the PWC Sewerage Easement on Lot 8689 (33) Parap Road, Parap
 
Regards
Jeff
 
Please keep in mind that we are currently experiencing high levels of customer requests and this process may take a little longer than usual.
We are doing our very best and appreciate your understanding and patience at this time.
 
 

      

Jeff Lohman
Service Development Liaison
Officer                                                                                                                                                           
Customer Strategy and Regulation

T 08 8995 5833  M 0419 505 367

Jeffry.Lohman@powerwater.com.au

 

Power and Water Corporation
Building 6, Ben Hammond Complex, 
Illiffe Street Woolner
PO Box 37471, Winnellie NT 0821

 

powerwater.com.au

 

mailto:israel.k@oneplanningconsult.com.au
mailto:LINGYI.Kong@nt.gov.au
mailto:Jeffry.Lohman@powerwater.com.au
file:///raplc/AppData/Local/Micro%20Focus/Content%20Manager/TEMP/HPTRIM.13624/powerwater.com.au
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Container No:  LD200/8689 

 

DLPE - Development Assessment Services 
GPO Box 1680 
Darwin  NT 0801  
 

Dear Lingyi,  

 

RE: PA2024/0287 - Unit 8689 Town of Darwin - Common Property - Elsey On Parap 33 Parap Road 

Parap - Verandah and enclosed gym area 

 
In response to the above proposal for development application purposes, Power and Water 
Corporation (Water Services) advise the following with reference to water and sewer enquiries: 
 

1. Power and Water are unable to support the proposed above mentioned development 

application at this time, however Power and Water will reconsider the development application 

subsequent to the developer addressing Power and Water’s concerns detailed below. 

 

2. The existing sewerage easement within Lot 8689 is still required. Structures must not be located 
on or over a water supply or sewerage easement, or where no easement exists (such as within a 
road) within 1.5 metres of the centreline of water and/or sewer main infrastructure. 

 
3. The development application, on drawing No/s. A01 to A03, indicates there is a proposed 

concrete slab, blockwork, roof, footings over the easement. Power and Water has not issued an 

approval for the proposed encroachment and the developer will need to remove the 

encroachment from the design OR urgently seek Power and Water’s approval. 

 
If you have any further queries, please contact the undersigned on 8995 5884, or email 

waterdevelopment@powerwater.com.au 

 

Yours sincerely, 

L Leyson 
Louise Leyson 

Services Development 

 

11th  October 2024  

 
cc: Israel-Tshepo Kgosiemang 

email:  israel.k@oneplanningconsult.com.au  

mailto:waterdevelopment@powerwater.com.au
mailto:israel.k@oneplanningconsult.com.au


Submission – Development Application PA2024/0287 - Communal space additions (verandah and 
enclosed gym area) to an existing dwelling-multiple with a reduced building setback to the side 
boundary – Unit 08689 Town of Darwin 33 Parap Road, Parap 
 

I am the owner of unit 7/31 Parap Road, Parap and I am writing this submission objecting to the 

proposed development of a communal room and verandah, with kitchen facilities (BBQ etc) at 33 

Parap Road Parap, as it directly and negatively impacts on my property. 

The proposed location of the structure outlined in the application is on the boundary adjoining my 

property.  

I strongly object to the proposed structure on the boundary line for the following reasons: 

 It is not in line with 5.2.7 of the NT Planning Scheme Part 5 Development Requirements - 

Setbacks for Development Adjacent to Land in Zones LR, LMR, MR or HR, as there is no set 

back of 3 metres from the boundary line; 

 set back requirements have been established to: 

 respect property boundaries; 

 maintain access and visibility; and 

 fire safety considerations; 

 the gutters and eaves of the proposed structure encroach more than 0.9 metres into the 

minimum set back of 3 metres; 

 the development application Statement of Effect incorrectly states “the proposed wall is 

3.5m in height along the boundary and affects only 19.5% of the side boundary. Furthermore, 

the affected portion is located at the rear corners to adjoining properties with dense 

vegetation”. 

The properties adjoining the boundary consist of 6 x 2 storey townhouses with individual 

yards at 31 Parap Road and a sole elevated property at 6 Elsey St, Parap. The proposed 

structure appears to extend 100% of the length of the adjoining boundary with 7/31 

Parap Road and a very small portion of the corner boundary with 6 Elsey St, Parap.  

The vegetation along the boundary/fence line at 7/31 Parap Road is not dense.   

The drawings (Appendix A of the application) show the parapet wall on the boundary to 

be 3.8 metres in height, not the 3.5 metres recorded throughout the application’s 

Statement of Effect nor the approximately 3.6 metres recorded on page 4 of the 

statement; 

 the development application Statement of Effects incorrectly states “There are no significant 

changes to existing fencing arrangements on site. The proposed structure adds to privacy 

screening and fencing to the development.” 

There is existing fencing at 7/31 Parap Road at a height of 1.8m consisting of cyclone 

mesh and split panels. If the proposed structure is to be built on the boundary it would 

replace that fencing and extends the height considerably; 

 the proposed structure errs from the building design impacting on building mass at 33 Parap 

Road, when viewing from 7/31 Parap Road, changing the overall landscape, which currently 

includes a setback with vegetation on both sides of the boundary; 

 aesthetically, a concrete wall of 3.8m across the full boundary of 7/31 Parap Road will be an 

imposing and unattractive structure, with no set back to offset its effect, which will 

negatively impact on the value of 7/31 Parap Road; 
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 the proposed structure will adjoin the small rear courtyard area of 7/31 Parap Road, with 

the wall creating an imposing structure of enclosure in this space;  

 concrete retains and reflects heat, which will impact on the existing boundary vegetation 

and the ability to grow vegetation against the boundary in the future; 

 construction to build the proposed structure will negatively impact on the existing 

vegetation at 7/31 Parap Road; 

 access will be required to the yard at 7/31 Parap Road during construction resulting in 

considerable impact and impost; 

 given the size and location, the structure will impact ground level airflow through the 

properties; 

 a wall on the boundary creates issues with maintenance of the structure, particularly if 

there is structural issues; 

 the proposed structure will be slightly less than 2.9 metres from the small verandah in the 

courtyard which is attached to the residence at 7/31 Parap Road, considerably close 

resulting in increased and unnecessary safety risks; 

 the proximity of the proposed structure and its intended use for social gatherings in a 

complex providing serviced accommodation (28 units) will increase noise in the location, 

with the design (it is not an enclosed structure) doing little to prevent noise carriage in an 

open space with buildings on both sides where noise carriage is already experienced when 

residents are socialising on balconies and in the common pool area; and 

 the structure is proposed to be built over a sewerage easement resulting in inaccessibility 

from that side and I have concern that of the property increasing likelihood of accessing the 

easement from 7/31 Parap Road Parap, if the affected area is closer to the southern 

boundary.  

I would support the proposed structure being built with a 3m set back from the adjoining boundary, 

in line with NT Planning Scheme requirements. While this will still result in an imposing structure the 

effect is offset with distance and vegetation, similarly noise carriage will be offset with distance. The 

distance will also remove any issues in respect of ground level airflow, property boundaries, 

maintenance access and visibility and safety considerations. 

I would also be happy to engage further in relation to the proposed development. 

 

 

 

Emma Clee 

billieclee@hotmail.com 



From: Emma Clee
To: Lingyi Kong
Subject: TRM: Re: PA2024/0287 - Further information submitted by applicant
Date: Monday, 24 February 2025 10:10:39 PM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Lingyi,

Thank you for providing the updated drawings and applicant response to the previous concerns
raised. While the applicant has amended the proposed structure resulting in two separate
structures proposed with a tiled area in between (across the no build area above an easement)
and 1 of the 2 structures' height reduced to 3m with setback of 600 mm (60 cm) from the
adjoining boundary line with 7/31 Parap Road  the applicant has not sufficiently addressed the
concerns raised and the proposed structure is not compliant with the NT Planning Scheme
2020.

I am seeking the below is considered alongside my previous submission. The below points are in
response to the updated information submitted by the applicant demonstrated in 'Further
Information - PA2024_0827 - DCA' and 'Appendix D - Mark Up Drawings. 

The 'Appendix D - Mark Up Drawing' submitted by the applicant shows the adjoining
boundary line between 7/31 Parap Road and 33 Parap Road (Elsey on Parap Serviced
Apartments) to be 5200mm (5.2m) in length, and where 1 of the 2 structures is proposed
to be located. This information is erroneous. The adjoining boundary line between 7/31
Parap Road and 33 Parap Road extends the distance to and abuts with 6 Elsey St, Parap.
As such the adjoining boundary extends the full distance of the proposed development/
works, including both proposed structures. I am unclear how the applicant or its
representative 'One Planning Consult' is not aware of this, given site access in which the
adjoining boundary line is accessible.
The document 'Further Information - PA2024_0827 - DCA' records "part of the structure
is recessed 600mm from the affected boundary to Unit 7.  This includes the proposed
gutters to collect stormwater and redirecting it to existing connection point on the
development site." I do not believe this statement to be accurate given the drawings in
'Appendix D - Mark Up Drawings' show the 600mm to be calculated off the wall of the
proposed structure and the gutters from the proposed structure extend 125mm from the
wall. As such the setback inclusive of proposed gutters is 475mm (47.5cm).
The document 'Further Information - PA2024_0827 - DCA' records under point 3 "It is
confirmed that the proposed building wall does not cover the full length to Unit 7
boundary." As outlined in point 1 this statement is incorrect, as the adjoining boundary
line between 7/31 Parap Road, Parap and 33 Parap Road, Parap does in fact extend the
full distance of both of the 2 proposed structures. This should be confirmed through
Lands and Planning/ DLI records (for additional information the complex at 31 Parap
Road contains 6 townhouses (1/31; 2/31; 3/31; 4/31; 5/31; 7/31), with 7/31 Parap Road

the result of rezoning the 6th townhouse with the adjoining parcel of land). 
The document 'Further Information- PA2024_0827 - DCA' records "It is confirmed that



the proponent will not remove existing fence along the affected side boundary including
the fence to Unit 7.  All works will be carried out from within the subject development
site." This statement does not appear to be correct. There is existing fencing extending
the full distance of the adjoining boundary between 7/31 Parap Road, Parap and 33
Parap Road, Parap (a combination of cyclone mesh fencing at 1.8m and panel fencing at
1.8m). 'Appendix D - Mark Up Drawing' shows 1 of the 2 proposed structures to be built
on the boundary line where there is existing fencing, and the proposed 'removal metal
fence' is in line with the wall of the proposed structure and the existing panel fencing that
is proposed not to be removed (due to set back of 60cm, against the second structure).
Based on this it would be accurate to state that the proponent will be required to remove
and modify the existing fence along the affected side boundary as part of the proposed
development/ works. This has a significant impact on the adjoining property at 7/31
Parap Road Parap, that I own.
The amended drawings and updated information provided by the applicant does not
adequately address the concerns raised in my submission and still results in the
application not being compliant with provisions of the NT Planning Scheme 2020 as
outlined below: 

4.4.5 "Building design, site layout and landscaping provide a sympathetic interface
to the adjoining public spaces and to adjoining lots, and provides and privacy and
attractive outdoor spaces" - this clause is not met with the impact of the structure
outlined in my original submission (including proximity, noise carriage, design and
imposing nature of the structure, decrease in property value). The proposed
amendment reducing the height of only 1 structure to 3m, with a setback of
47.5/60cm does not address both structures proposed to be built on the adjoining
fence line between 7/31 Parap Road, Parap and 33 Parap Road Parap. Additionally,
a setback of 47.5/60cm does little to address the concerns raised and their impact.
 5.2.6 Landscaping - the proposed development removes the existing landscaping
under this clause at 33 Parap Road Parap and impacts on the existing landscaping
at 7/31 Parap Road Parap. The proposed development is not in line with clause
5.2.6.1.7, which requires landscaping set back to at least 2 metres. 

The proposal to have landscaping for the purposes outlined by the applicant
in an area the width of 60cm between and abutting a metal panel fencing at
a height of 1.8m and a concrete structure at a height of 3m (which retains
heat), that will grow up to a height of 3m and which can be appropriately
maintained by the applicant, with no overhanging or protruding foliage
impacting on 7/31 Parap Road, does not really appear achievable/ feasible.   

5.4.3 Minimum Set Backs - the application does not comply with this clause and
requirement to have a minimum set back of 3 metres. Additionally, the application
is not in line with the purpose of this clause and has a significant impact on the
adjoining property at 7/31 Parap Road, Parap. 
5.4.18 - Fencing. The application is not compliant section 6 of this clause, with no
solid fencing provided for the proposed development. Noting development that is
abutting the adjoining fence line is not supported, nor compliant with the NT
Planning Scheme 2020.

Please let me know if you need any clarification on the above information and thank you for
providing details of the upcoming meeting on 7 March 2024.



Kind regards,

Emma

From: Lingyi Kong <Lingyi.Kong@nt.gov.au>
Sent: Monday, 24 February 2025 9:34 AM
To: billieclee@hotmail.com <billieclee@hotmail.com>
Subject: PA2024/0287 - Further information submitted by applicant

Good Morning Ms Clee,

Please see attached information provided by the applicant of development application PA2024/0287
for the purpose of communal space additions (verandah and enclosed gym area) to an existing
dwelling-multiple with a reduced building setback to the side boundary at Unit 8689, Common
Property, Elsey On Parap, (33) Parap Rd, Parap, Town of Darwin.

Noting the above, the application will proceed to a public hearing of the Development Consent
Authority. You will receive an invitation to attend the meeting a couple of days prior to the scheduled
meeting date, where you may address the Authority regarding your submission.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Lingyi Kong
Planner
Development Assessment Services
Department of Lands, Planning and Environment
Northern Territory Government

Level 1, Energy House, 18-20 Cavenagh Street, Darwin
GPO Box 1680, Darwin NT 0800

P: +61 8 8999 6254

Please note:
The last advertisement of development applications for 2024 will be published online on Friday 6 December 
2024.
For planning scheme amendments, rezonings, concurrent applications and designated developments
(prescribed by section 7 of the Planning Regulations 2000), the last advertisement for 2024 will be 
published online on Friday 22 November 2024 (as a 28 day exhibition period is required).
The first advertisement for all applications for 2025 will be published online Friday 10 January 2025. 
Development application lodgements need to be received 10 days prior to make the above final/first 
advertising dates.
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